
ENGLISH NEOPRENE ACCESSORIES MANUAL READ 
FIRST
Welcome and thank you for purchasing SCUBAPRO genuine accessories. 
In order to reduce our ecological footprint, we have decided to only publish 
our manuals digitally, and make them available on our websites. This 
manual provides you with easy access to the key features and functions 
of our SCUBAPRO boots, gloves and hoods, along with recommendations 
on how best to don the products. Should you wish to know more about 
SCUBAPRO diving equipment, please visit our website www.scubapro.com
Neoprene protective clothing is part of the test according to EN 14225-1 
(wet suits) and EN 14225-2 (dry suits).

! WARNING

• BLOOD FLOW CAN BE RESTRICTED BY SEALS THAT ARE TOO 
TIGHT, WHICH CAN ULTIMATELY LEAD TO INJURY OR DEATH. DO 
NOT WEAR SEALS THAT ARE TOO TIGHT!

• DO NOT REMOVE THE STITCHED LABELS. LABELS SHOW MANDATORY 
INFORMATION ABOUT THE PRODUCT AND PRODUCTION DATES. 
PROOF OF PURCHASING DATE OR PRODUCTION DATE WILL BE 
NEEDED IN CASE OF WARRANTY CLAIM!

• LEARN YOUR OWN LIMITATIONS AND LEARN TO RECOGNIZE 
DISCOMFORT AS A DANGER SIGNAL. AVOID HYPERTHERMIA & 
HYPOTHERMIA AS BOTH CAN BE HARMFUL OR FATAL. MONITOR 
YOUR WORK RATE DURING ALL DIVING ACTIVITIES TO AVOID 
EXCESSIVE AIR CONSUMPTION, FATIGUE, OVER HEATING AND 
OTHER SYMPTOMS. WHEN CHOOSING THE RIGHT THICKNESS 
OF NEOPRENE ACCESSORIES, YOU SHOULD MAKE SURE THAT 
THE SAME NEOPRENE STRENGHTS (OR HIGHER) ARE USED AS 
FOR THE SUIT USED. IF THE VARIANTS DIFFER, THE GOALS FOR 
PROTECTION AGAINS COLD ON FEET, HANDS OR HEAD MAY 
CHANGE TO A NEGATIVE RESULT OR NO LONGER EXIST!

• CHANGE OF BUOYANCY WITH DEPTH: ALL NEOPRENE PRODUCTS 
USED IN SCUBA DIVING INCORPORATE CLOSED CELL FOAM TO 
PROVIDE THERMAL PROTECTION. UNDER INCREASIG PRESSURE 
AS DEPTH INCREASES, THE BUBBLES DIMINISH IN SIZE, 
RESULTING IN A LOSS OF BUOYANCY AS A DIVER DESCEDS!

• THERMAL INSULATION LOSS AT DEPTH: THE NEOPRENE MATERIAL 
BECOMES THINNER UNDER PRESSURE (SEE ABOVE) AND LOSES 
NOT ONLY BUOYANCY AT DEPTH, BUT ALSO SOME INSULATION 
VALUE. DIVERS PLANNING TO SPEND TIME AT GREATER DEPTHS 
MUST ACCOUNT FOR THE DIMINISHED THERMAL PROTECTION AT 
DEPTH BY WEARING ADDED PROTECTION!

MOD OR MAXIMUM DEPTH
The European Norm EN 250 norms restricts the depth to 50 meters 
for recreational diving. For technical diving the MOD is well beyond the 
recreational diving limits.

THERMAL RESISTANCE
Materials thermal performance classes are based on their immersed 
thermal resistance at 1 bar and 6 bar. See the following table. It shows the 
CE Thermal classes for neoprene for different water temperatures.
Class A From 7°C to 12°C
Class B From 10°C to 18°C
Class C From 16°C to 24°C
Class D > 22°C

SIZE NOTE: The size chart in the manual are intended to act as a sizing 
guide. We recommend that all neoprene
accessories be tried on to ensure a perfect fit.

SOURCE OF STANDARD
WET / DRY SUITS - EN 14225-
1/2:2017

SOURCE OF 
REQUIREMENT
www.europa.eu

FIND DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY & COMPLETE 
INSTRUCTION GUIDE AT:
htpps://www.scubapro.com
https://www.scubapro.com/manuals

ČEŠTINA UŽIVATELSKÁ PŘÍRUČKA K NEOPRÉNOVÝM 
DOPLŇKŮM – ČTĚTE JAKO PRVNÍ

Vítáme vás a děkujeme, že jste si koupili originální doplňky značky 

SCUBAPRO. Abychom zmenšili naši ekologickou stopu, rozhodli jsme 

se publikovat naše příručky v digitální podobě a zveřejnit je na našich 

webových stránkách. Tato příručka poskytuje snadný přístup ke klíčovým 

funkcím a funkcím našich botiček, rukavic a kapucí SCUBAPRO, spolu 

s doporučeními, jak co výrobky nejlépe nasadit. Pokud byste se chtěli 

o potápěčském vybavení SCUBAPRO dozvědět více, navštivte naše 

internetové stránky na adrese www.scubapro.com.

Neoprenový ochranný oděv je součástí zkoušky dle EN 14225-1 (mokré 

obleky) a EN 14225-2 (suché obleky).

! VAROVÁNÍ

• PŘÍLIŠ TĚSNÉ MANŽETY MOHOU ZPŮSOBIT OMEZENÍ PRŮTOKU 
KRVE, CO MŮŽE VÉST K PORANĚNÍ NEBO SMRTI. NEPOUŽÍVEJTE 
MANŽETY, KTERÉ JSOU PŘÍLIŠ TĚSNÉ!

• NEODSTRAŇUJTE PŘIŠITÉ ETIKETY. NA TĚCHTO ETIKETÁCH JSOU 
UVEDENY POVINNÉ INFORMACE O VÝROBKU A DATUM VÝROBY. 
V PŘÍPADĚ UPLATNĚNÍ NÁROKU ZE ZÁRUKY JE ZAPOTŘEBÍ 
PŘEDLOŽIT DŮKAZ O DATU NÁKUPU NEBO VÝROBY!

• BUĎTE SI VĚDOMI SVÝCH LIMITŮ A NAUČTE SE VNÍMAT NEPOHODLÍ 
JAKO SIGNÁL NEBEZPEČÍ. VYVARUJTE SE HYPERTERMIE A 
HYPOTERMIE, PROTOŽE OBĚ MOHOU BÝT NEBEZPEČNÉ NEBO 
FATÁLNÍ. BĚHEM VŠECH POTÁPĚČSKÝCH AKTIVIT SLEDUJTE 
SVOU NÁMAHU, ABYSTE SE VYVAROVALI NADMĚRNÉ SPOTŘEBY 
VZDUCHU, ÚNAVY, PŘEHŘÁTÍ NEBO JINÝCH SYMPTOMŮ. PŘI 
VÝBĚRU SPRÁVNÉ TLOUŠŤKY NEOPRENOVÝCH DOPLŇKŮ 
BYSTE SE MĚLI UJISTIT, ŽE POUŽÍVÁTE STEJNÉ SÍLY NEOPRENU 
(NEBO VYŠŠÍ) NEŽ POUŽÍVANÝ OBLEK. POKUD SE JEDNOTLIVÉ 
TLOUŠŤKY LIŠÍ, NEMUSÍ BÝT OCHRANA CHODIDEL, RUKOU 
NEBO HLAVY PŘED CHLADEM ADEKVÁTNÍ, PŘÍPADNĚ NEMUSÍ 
FUNGOVAT VŮBEC!

• ZMĚNA VZTLAKU S HLOUBKOU: VŠECHNY NEOPRÉNOVÉ VÝROBKY 
POUŽÍVANÉ PŘI PŘÍSTROJOVÉM POTÁPĚNÍ JSOU VYROBENY Z 
PĚNY S UZAVŘENOU STRUKTUROU BUNĚK, KTERÉ POSKYTUJÍ 
TEPELNOU OCHRANU. S NARŮSTAJÍCÍM TLAKEM VE VĚTŠÍCH 
HLOUBKÁCH SE TYTO BUŇKY ZMENŠUJÍ, COŽ VEDE U POTÁPĚČE 
BĚHEM SESTUPU KE ZTRÁTĚ VZTLAKU!

• ZTRÁTA TEPELNÉ IZOLACE V HLOUBCE: NEOPRENOVÝ MATERIÁL 
SE SE ZVYŠUJÍCÍM SE TLAKEM (VIZ VÝŠE) ZTENČUJE A ZTRÁCÍ 
NEJEN VZTLAK, ALE TAKÉ IZOLAČNÍ HODNOTU. POTÁPĚČI, KTEŘÍ 
PLÁNUJÍ HLUBŠÍ PONORY, BY MĚLI VZÍT V ÚVAHU SNÍŽENOU 
TEPELNOU OCHRANU V HLOUBKÁCH A NOSIT TEPLEJŠÍ 
PODOBLEK!

MOD NEBO MAXIMÁLNÍ HLOUBKA

Evropská norma EN 250 omezuje hloubku rekreačního potápění na 50 

metrů. U technického potápění je MOD daleko za hranicemi rekreačního 

potápění.

TEPELNÁ ODOLNOST

Třídy tepelné výkonnosti materiálů vycházejí z jejich tepelné odolnosti při 

1 baru a 6 barech. Podívejte se na následující tabulku. Obsahuje seznam 

tepelných tříd CE pro neoprénové obleky při různých teplotách vody.

Třída A od 7 °C do 12 °C

Třída B od 10 °C do 18 °C

Třída C od 16 °C do 24 °C

Třída D od 22 °C a více

POZNÁMKA K VELIKOSTI: Tabulka velikostí uvedená v příručce slouží 

pouze jako vodítko. Doporučujeme si každý neoprénový doplněk nejprve 

vyzkoušet, abyste se ujistili, že vám dobře padne.

ZDROJ NOREM
MOKRÉ/SUCHÉ OBLEKY – 
EN 14225-1/2:2017

ZDROJ POŽADAVKŮ
www.europa.eu

PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ A KOMPLETNÍ PŘÍRUČKU NALEZNETE 
NA:

https://www.scubapro.com

https://www.scubapro.com/manuals

DANSK VEJLEDNING TIL NEOPRENTILBEHØR - LÆS 
FØRST
Velkommen, og tak fordi du har købt SCUBAPRO originalt tilbehør. For 
at reducere vores miljøpåvirkning har vi besluttet kun at udgive vores 
vejledninger i digitalt format, og stille dem til rådighed på vores websteder. 
Denne vejledning giver dig nem adgang til de vigtigste egenskaber og 
funktioner på vores SCUBAPRO-støvler, -handsker og -hætter, samt råd til, 
hvordan du bedst tager produkterne på. Hvis du vil vide mere om SCUBAPRO 
dykkerudstyr, kan du besøge vores hjemmeside www.scubapro.com
Neoprenbeskyttelsestøj er del af testen i henhold til EN 14225-1 
(våddragter) og EN 14225-2 (tørdragter).

! ADVARSEL

• BLODGENNEMSTRØMNINGEN KAN BEGRÆNSES AF FOR 
STRAMME TÆTNINGER, HVILKET I SIDSTE ENDE KAN FØRE TIL 
PERSONSKADE ELLER DØD. VÆR IKKE IFØRT FOR STRAMME 
TÆTNINGER!

• FJERN IKKE DE INDSYEDE MÆRKER. MÆRKERNE 
INDEHOLDER PÅKRÆVEDE OPLYSNINGER OM PRODUKT OG 
FREMSTILLINGSDATO. DU SKAL BRUGE DOKUMENTATION FOR 
KØBSDATO ELLER FREMSTILLINGSDATO I EN EVT. GARANTISAG!

• LÆR DINE EGNE GRÆNSER AT KENDE OG LÆR AT GENKENDE 
UBEHAG SOM ET FARESIGNAL. UNDGÅ HYPERTERMI OG HYPOTERMI, 
DA BEGGE KAN VÆRE SKADELIGE ELLER DØDELIGE. OVERVÅG DIN 
ARBEJDSHASTIGHED UNDER ALLE DYKKERAKTIVITETER FOR AT 
UNDGÅ OVERDREVEN LUFTFORBRUG, TRÆTHED, OVEROPHEDNING 
OG ANDRE SYMPTOMER. NÅR DU VÆLGER DEN RIGTIGE TYKKELSE 
AF NEOPRENTILBEHØR, SKAL DU SØRGE FOR, AT DER BRUGES 
DE SAMME NEOPRENSTYRKER (ELLER HØJERE) SOM TIL DEN 
ANVENDTE DRAGT. HVIS VARIANTERNE ÆNDRER SIG, KAN MÅLET 
FOR BESKYTTELSE MOD KULDE PÅ FØDDER, HÆNDER ELLER 
HOVED ÆNDRES TIL ET NEGATIVT ELLER IKKE LÆNGERE FINDES.

• ÆNDRING I OPDRIFT MED DYBDEN: ALLE NEOPRENPRODUKTER 
TIL SCUBADYKNING INDEHOLDER VARMEISOLERENDE SKUM 
MED LUKKEDE LUFTLOMMER. UNDER DET STIGENDE TRYK, 
EFTERHÅNDEN SOM DYBDEN ØGES, FORMINDSKES DISSE 
BOBLER I STØRRELSE, HVILKET RESULTERER I ET TAB AF 
OPDRIFT, NÅR DYKKEREN GÅR DYBERE NED.

• TAB AF VARMEISOLERINGEN MED DYBDEN: NEOPRENMATERIALET 
BLIVER TYNDERE UNDER TRYK (SE OVENFOR) OG MISTER IKKE 
KUN OPDRIFT I DYBDEN, MEN OGSÅ EN VIS DEL AF SIN 
ISOLERINGSEVNE. DYKKERE, DER PLANLÆGGER AT TILBRINGE 
TID PÅ STØRRE DYBDER, SKAL TAGE HØJDE FOR DEN 
FORMINDSKEDE VARMEBESKYTTELSE I DYBDEN VED AT IFØRE 
SIG EKSTRA BESKYTTELSE.

MOD ELLER MAKS. DYBDE
Jf. den europæiske standard EN250 er den maksimale dybde for 
fritidsdykning 50 meter. Ved teknisk dykning er MOD betragteligt mere 
end ved fritidsdykning.

VARMEISOLERING
Materialers varmeisoleringsklasser baseret på deres varmeisoleringsgrad 
under vandet ved 1 bar hhv. 6 bar. Se den følgende tabel. Den viser 
CE-varmeklasserne for neopren ved forskellige vandtemperaturer.
Klasse A Fra 7°C til 12°C
Klasse B Fra 10°C til 18°C
Klasse C Fra 16°C til 24°C
Klasse D > 22°C

OM STØRRELSER: Størrelsesskemaet i denne vejledning er kun en guide. 
Vi anbefaler altid, at alt neoprentilbehør prøves på for at sikre, at det passer.

KILDE TIL STANDARDER
VÅDDRAGTER/TØRDRAGTER – 
EN 14225-1/2:2017

KILDE TIL KRAV
www.europa.eu

SE OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING OG KOMPLET 
BRUGERVEJLEDNING PÅ:
https://www.scubapro.com
https://www.scubapro.com/manuals

DEUTSCH KURZANLEITUNG FÜR NEOPREN ZUBEHÖR
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Deines neuen SCUBAPRO Neopren 
Zubehör. Um unsere Umweltbilanz zu verbessern, haben wir uns dazu 
entschieden, unsere Anleitungen nur elektronisch zu veröffentlichen 
und sie auf unseren Internetseite zur Verfügung zu stellen. In diesem 
Handbuch stellen wir Dir die wichtigsten Merkmale und Funktionen 
unserer SCUBAPRO-Füßlinge, -Handschuhe und -Kopfhauben vor, sowie 
Empfehlungen zur optimalen Verwendung der Produkte. Wenn Du mehr 
über SCUBAPRO Tauchausrüstung wissen möchtest, besuche bitte unsere 
Internet Seite www.scubapro.com.
Neopren Schutzkleidung ist Teil der Prüfung nach EN 14225-1 
(Neoprenanzüge) und EN 14225-2 (Trockenanzüge).

! WARNUNGEN!

• ZU ENGE MANSCHETTEN KÖNNEN DIE BLUTZIRKULATION 
BEEINTRÄCHTIGEN UND ZU VERLETZUNGEN ODER TOD FÜHREN. 
TRAGE KEINE ZU ENGEN MANSCHETTEN.

• ENTFERNE DIE ANGENÄHTEN LABELS NICHT. DIE LABELS ZEIGEN 
OBLIGATORISCHE INFORMATIONEN ÜBER DAS PRODUKT UND 
DAS PRODUKTIONSDATUM. IM FALL EINER INANSPRUCHNAHME 
DER GARANTIE IST EIN NACHWEIS DES KAUFDATUMS ODER 
PRODUKTIONSDATUMS ERFORDERLICH.

• LERNE DEINE GRENZEN KENNEN, DASS DU UNWOHLSEIN ALS 
GEFAHRENSIGNAL ERKENNST. VERMEIDE HYPERTHERMIE UND 
HYPOTHERMIE, DA BEIDES SCHÄDLICH IST UND ZUM TOD 
FÜHREN KANN. ÜBERWACHE DEINE ARBEITSLEISTUNG WÄHREND 
ALLEN TAUCHAKTIVITÄTEN UND VERMEIDE ÜBERMÄSSIGEN 
LUFTVERBRAUCH, MÜDIGKEIT, ÜBERHITZUNG UND ANDERE 
URSACHEN.

• BEI DER WAHL DER RICHTIGEN STÄRKE DES NEOPRENZUBEHÖRS 
SOLLTEST DU DARAUF ACHTEN, DASS DIE GLEICHEN 
NEOPRENSTÄRKEN (ODER HÖHER) WIE BEI DEM VERWENDETEN 
ANZUG GENOMMEN WERDEN. SOLLTEN DIE VARIANTEN 
ABWEICHEN, KANN SICH DAS ZIELE ZUM SCHUTZ VOR KÄLTE 
AN FÜSSEN, HÄNDEN ODER KOPF ZUM NEGATIVEN VERÄNDERN 
ODER IST NICHT MEHR GEGEBEN. 

• VERÄNDERUNGEN IM AUFTRIEBSVERHALTEN IN DER TIEFE: BEI 
ALLEN PRODUKTE AUS NEOPREN, DIE IM TAUCHSPORTBEREICH 
ANWENDUNG FINDEN, HANDELT ES SICH UM EIN 
GESCHLOSSENZELLIGES, GESCHÄUMTES MATERIAL MIT GUTEN 
ISOLATIONSEIGENSCHAFTEN. UNTER STEIGENDEM DRUCK BEI 
ZUNEHMENDER TAUCHTIEFE VERRINGERT SICH DIE GRÖSSE 
DIESER LUFTBLÄSCHEN, WAS BEI ZUNEHMENDER TIEFE ZU 
GERINGEREM AUFTRIEB FÜHRT.

• VERLUST DER THERMISCHEN ISOLATION IN DER TIEFE: DAS 
NEOPRENMATERIAL WIRD MIT ZUNEHMENDEM DRUCK BZW. TIEFE 
DÜNNER UND VERLIERT NICHT NUR AUFTRIEB, SONDERN AUCH 
AN ISOLATION. TAUCHER, DIE TIEFERE TAUCHGÄNGE PLANEN, 
SOLLTEN DIES BERÜCKSICHTIGEN UND ENTSPRECHEND TAUCHER, 
DIE PLANEN, ZEIT IN GRÖSSEREN TIEFEN ZU VERBRINGEN, MÜSSEN 
DEN VERRINGERTEN WÄRMESCHUTZ IN DER TIEFE DURCH DAS 
TRAGEN EINES ZUSÄTZLICHEN SCHUTZES BERÜCKSICHTIGEN.

MOD ODER MAXIMALE EINSATZTIEFE
Die europäische Norm EN 250 legt als maximaltiefe für das Sporttauchen 
50 Meter fest. Für technische Tauchgänge liegt die MOD deutlich über den 
Grenzen für das Sporttauchen.

THERMISCHE BESTÄNDIGKEIT
Wärmeschutzklassen von Materialien basierend auf ihrer thermischen 
Beständigkeit unter Wasser bei 1 bar und 6 bar. Siehe bitte die 
nachfolgende Tabelle. Sie enthält die CE Wärmeschutz Klassen für Neopren 
für verschiedene Wassertemperaturen. 
Wärmeschutzklasse des Tauchanzug-Materials Wassertemperaturen-Bereich
Klasse A von 7°C bis 12°C
Klasse B von 10°C bis 18°C
Klasse C von 16°C bis 24°C
Klasse D >22°C

GRÖSSENHINWEIS: Die Größentabelle in der Anleitung dient als 
Orientierungshilfe. Wir empfehlen, alle Neoprenzubehörteile anzuprobieren, 
um eine perfekte Passform zu gewährleisten.

QUELLENNACHWEIS 
STANDARTS
Nass-/Trockentauchanzüge - 
EN 14225-1/2:2017

QUELLENNACHWEIS
www.europa.eu

DIE KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG UND DIE VOLLSTÄNDIGE 
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG FINDEN SIE UNTER:
htpps://www.scubapro.com
https://www.scubapro.com/manuals

ESPAÑOL MANUAL DE ACCESORIOS DE NEOPRENO
Le damos la bienvenida y le agradecemos que haya adquirido accesorios 
originales SCUBAPRO. Con el objetivo de reducir nuestra huella ecológica, 
hemos decidido publicar únicamente nuestros materiales en formato digital, 
y ponerlos a disposición en nuestros sitios web. Este manual le proporciona 
fácil acceso a las características y funciones clave de nuestros escarpines, 
guantes y capuchas SCUBAPRO, así como a las recomendaciones de uso 
de estos productos. Si desea obtener más información sobre los equipos de 
buceo SCUBAPRO, visite nuestra web en www.scubapro.com
Las prendas protectoras de neopreno forman parte de los ensayos sujetos a 
las normativas EN 14225-1 (trajes húmedos) y EN 14225-2 (trajes secos).

! ADVERTENCIA

• SI EL SELLADO APRIETA DEMASIADO, PUEDE CORTAR LA 
CIRCULACIÓN DE LA SANGRE, LO QUE EN ÚLTIMA INSTANCIA 
PUEDE PROVOCAR LESIONES O INCLUSO LA MUERTE. ¡NO 
UTILICE EL PRODUCTO SI EL SELLADO ES DEMASIADO AJUSTADO!

• NO RETIRE LAS ETIQUETAS COSIDAS. LAS ETIQUETAS CONTIENEN 
INFORMACIÓN OBLIGATORIA SOBRE EL PRODUCTO Y LAS FECHAS 
DE FABRICACIÓN. ¡EN CASO DE RECLAMACIÓN DE LA GARANTÍA, 
SERÁ NECESARIO PRESENTAR EL JUSTIFICANTE CON LA FECHA 
DE COMPRA O LA FECHA DE FABRICACIÓN!

• SEA CONSCIENTE DE SUS PROPIAS LIMITACIONES Y APRENDA A 
RECONOCER LA INCOMODIDAD COMO UNA SEÑAL DE PELIGRO. 
EVITE LA HIPOTERMIA Y LA HIPERTERMIA, YA QUE AMBAS 
PUEDEN PRODUCIR DAÑOS O INCLUSO LA MUERTE. SUPERVISE 
SU RITMO DE TRABAJO DURANTE TODAS LAS ACTIVIDADES DE 
INMERSIÓN PARA EVITAR UN CONSUMO EXCESIVO DE AIRE, 
FATIGA, GOLPES DE CALOR Y OTROS SÍNTOMAS. A LA HORA 
DE ESCOGER EL GROSOR DE SUS ACCESORIOS DE NEOPRENO, 
DEBERÍA OPTAR POR EL MISMO GROSOR (O SUPERIOR) QUE 
EL DEL TRAJE. ¡SI EL GROSOR ES DISTINTO, LA PROTECCIÓN 
CONTRA EL FRÍO PARA PIES, MANOS Y CABEZA PODRÍA PASAR A 
SER NEGATIVA O DESAPARECER!

• CAMBIOS DE FLOTABILIDAD CON LA PROFUNDIDAD: TODOS LOS 
PRODUCTOS DE NEOPRENO EMPLEADOS EN EL BUCEO CON 
BOTELLA INCORPORAN UNA ESPUMA DE CELDAS CERRADAS QUE 
CONTRIBUYE A AUMENTAR LA PROTECCIÓN TÉRMICA. ¡A MEDIDA 
QUE AUMENTE LA PRESIÓN Y LA PROFUNDIDAD, LAS BURBUJAS 
DISMINUIRÁN DE TAMAÑO, LO QUE PROVOCARÁ UNA PÉRDIDA 
DE LA FLOTABILIDAD A MEDIDA QUE EL BUCEADOR DESCIENDA!

• PÉRDIDA DE PROTECCIÓN TÉRMICA CON LA PROFUNDIDAD: 
EL NEOPRENO SE COMPRIME POR EFECTO DE LA PRESIÓN 
(CONSULTE LA INFORMACIÓN FACILITADA PREVIAMENTE) Y, A 
GRANDES PROFUNDIDADES, NO SOLO PIERDE FLOTABILIDAD, 
SINO TAMBIÉN CAPACIDAD DE AISLAMIENTO. ¡LOS BUCEADORES 
QUE TENGAN PREVISTO PASAR UN TIEMPO A GRANDES 
PROFUNDIDADES DEBERÁN COMPENSAR LA DISMINUCIÓN DE 
LA PROTECCIÓN TÉRMICA LLEVANDO PROTECCIÓN EXTRA!

MOD O PROFUNDIDAD MÁXIMA
La normativa europea EN 250 restringe la profundidad a 50 metros para el 
buceo recreativo. Para el buceo técnico, la MOD se establece más allá de 
los límites del buceo recreativo.

RESISTENCIA TÉRMICA
Las clases de rendimiento térmico de los materiales se basan en su 
resistencia térmica en inmersión a 1  bar y 6  bar. Consulte la siguiente 
tabla. Muestra las clases térmicas CE del neopreno para distintas 
temperaturas del agua.
Clase A: de 7 °C a 12 °C
Clase B: de 10 °C a 18 °C
Clase C: de 16 °C a 24 °C
Clase D: >22 °C

NOTA SOBRE LAS TALLAS: La tabla de tallas del manual ha sido diseñada 
a modo de guía. Le recomendamos probarse todos los accesorios de 
neopreno para comprobar su correcto ajuste.

ORIGEN DE LA NORMA
TRAJES HÚMEDOS/SECOS - 
EN 14225-1/2:2017

ORIGEN DEL REQUISITO
www.europa.eu

ENCONTRARÁ LA DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD Y LA GUÍA 
DE INSTRUCCIÓN COMPLETA EN:
https://www.scubapro.com
https://www.scubapro.com/manuals

FRANÇAIS MANUEL DES ACCESSOIRES NÉOPRÈNE – 
À LIRE AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION
Bienvenue et merci d’avoir acheté des accessoires authentiques 
SCUBAPRO. Afin de réduire notre empreinte écologique, nous avons 
décidé de ne publier nos manuels que sous forme numérique, et de les 
rendre disponibles sur nos sites Internet. Ce manuel vous permet un accès 
facile aux principales caractéristiques et fonctions de nos bottillons, gants 
et cagoules SCUBAPRO, ainsi que des conseils sur la meilleure façon de 
les enfiler. Si vous désirez en savoir plus à propos du matériel de plongée 
SCUBAPRO, veuillez consulter notre site Internet www.scubapro.com.
Les vêtements protecteurs en néoprène sont soumis aux tests suivant 
EN 14225-1 (combinaisons humides) et EN 14225-2 (combinaisons 
étanches).

! ATTENTION

• LA CIRCULATION SANGUINE PEUT ÊTRE PERTURBÉE PAR DES 
JOINTS D'ÉTANCHÉITÉ TROP SERRÉS. CECI PEUT AVOIR DES 
CONSÉQUENCES GRAVES VOIRE FATALES. NE PLONGEZ PAS AVEC 
DES JOINTS D’ÉTANCHÉITÉ TROP SERRÉS !

• NE RETIREZ PAS LES ÉTIQUETTES COUSUES. ELLES PORTENT 
DES INFORMATIONS OBLIGATOIRES CONCERNANT LES PRODUITS 
ET LES DATES DE FABRICATION. UNE PREUVE DE LA DATE 
D'ACHAT OU DE LA DATE DE FABRICATION SERA NÉCESSAIRE 
EN CAS DE DEMANDE DE PRISE EN CHARGE SOUS GARANTIE !

• APPRENEZ À CONNAÎTRE VOS PROPRES LIMITES ET À 
RECONNAÎTRE L'INCONFORT COMME UN SIGNAL DE DANGER. 
ÉVITEZ L'HYPOTHERMIE ET L'HYPERTHERMIE, QUI PEUVENT 
TOUTES DEUX ÊTRE DANGEREUSES, VOIRE FATALES. CONTRÔLEZ 
VOTRE CHARGE DE TRAVAIL EN PLONGÉE POUR ÉVITER LA 
CONSOMMATION EXCESSIVE D'AIR, LA FATIGUE, L'ÉLÉVATION 
DE LA TEMPÉRATURE DU CORPS ET AUTRES SYMPTÔMES. 
LORSQUE VOUS CHOISISSEZ L’ÉPAISSEUR QUI CONVIENT À VOS 
ACCESSOIRES EN NÉOPRÈNE, VOUS DEVEZ FAIRE ATTENTION À CE 
QUE LES CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU NÉOPRÈNE SOIENT IDENTIQUES 
OU SUPÉRIEURES À CELLES UTILISÉES POUR LA COMBINAISON. SI 
CE N’ÉTAIT PAS LE CAS, LA PROTECTION CONTRE LE FROID DES 
PIEDS, DES MAINS OU DE LA TÊTE PEUT NE PAS ATTEINDRE SES 
OBJECTIFS, DEVENIR NÉGATIVE OU INEXISTANTE.

• MODIFICATION DE LA FLOTTABILITÉ EN FONCTION DE LA 
PROFONDEUR : TOUS LES PRODUITS EN NÉOPRÈNE UTILISÉS EN 
PLONGÉE SOUS-MARINE UTILISENT UNE MOUSSE SOUS FORME 
DE BULLES FERMÉES DESTINÉE À ASSURER LA PROTECTION 
THERMIQUE. AVEC L'AUGMENTATION DE LA PRESSION EN 
PROFONDEUR, LA TAILLE DES BULLES DIMINUE, CRÉANT UNE 
PERTE DE LA FLOTTABILITÉ QUI CROÎT AVEC LA PROFONDEUR !

• BAISSE DE LA PROTECTION THERMIQUE EN PROFONDEUR  : 
LE NÉOPRÈNE S'ÉCRASE SOUS L'EFFET DE LA PRESSION 
(VOIR PLUS HAUT) ET IL Y A PERTE DE FLOTTABILITÉ ET 
D'UNE PARTIE DE LA PROTECTION THERMIQUE. LES PLONGEURS 
DÉSIRANT RESTER LONGTEMPS À DE GRANDES PROFONDEURS 
DOIVENT PRENDRE EN COMPTE CETTE PERTE DE PROTECTION 
EN PORTANT UN SOUS-VÊTEMENT PLUS ÉPAIS !

MOD OU PROFONDEUR MAXIMALE
La norme européenne EN 250 limite la plongée loisirs à une profondeur de 
50 mètres. Dans le cas de la plongée technique, la MOD est bien au-delà 
des limites de la plongée loisirs.

RÉSISTANCE THERMIQUE
Les catégories de performances des matériaux sont basées sur leur 
résistance thermique en immersion à 1 bar et 6 bars. Consultez le tableau 
suivant. Il indique les classes thermiques CE du néoprène aux différentes 
plages de température.
Classe A de 7 °C à 12 °C
Classe B de 10 °C à 18 °C
Classe C de 16 °C à 24 °C
Classe D > 22 °C

NOTE CONCERNANT LA TAILLE  : Le tableau contenu dans le manuel 
doit être utilisé en tant que guide pour le choix d'une taille. Nous 
recommandons d'essayer les accessoires en néoprène pour garantir qu'ils 
soient parfaitement ajustés.

SOURCE DES NORMES
COMBINAISONS HUMIDES/
ÉTANCHES-
EN 14225-1/2:2017

ORIGINE DE L'EXIGENCE
www.europa.eu

RETROUVEZ LA DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ ET LE GUIDE 
D'INSTRUCTIONS COMPLET À L'ADRESSE :
https://www.scubapro.com
https://www.scubapro.com/manuals

HRVATSKI PRIRUČNIK O NEOPRENSKIM DODACIMA - 
PROČITATI PRVO
Dobrodošli i hvala vam na kupnji originalnih SCUBAPRO dodataka. Kako 
bismo smanjili svoj ekološki trag, odlučili smo objaviti naše priručnike samo 
digitalno i učiniti ih dostupnima na našim web stranicama. Ovaj priručnik 
vam omogućuje jednostavan pristup ključnim značajkama i funkcijama 
naših SCUBAPRO čizama, rukavica i kapuljača, zajedno s preporukama 
kako najbolje obući proizvode. Ako želite saznati više o SCUBAPRO 
ronilačkoj opremi, posjetite našu web stranicu www.scubapro.com
Zaštitna odjeća od neoprena dio je ispitivanja u skladu s EN 14225-1 
(mokra odijela) i EN 14225-2 (suha odijela).

! UPOZORENJE

• PROTOK KRVI MOŽE BITI OGRANIČEN PREUSKIM BRTVAMA, ŠTO 
U KONAČNICI MOŽE DOVESTI DO OZLJEDE ILI SMRTI. NEMOJTE 
NOSITI BRTVE KOJE SU PREUSKE!

• NEMOJTE UKLANJATI UŠIVENE OZNAKE. OZNAKE POKAZUJU 
OBAVEZNE INFORMACIJE O PROIZVODU I DATUMIMA 
PROIZVODNJE. DOKAZ O DATUMU KUPNJE ILI DATUMU 
PROIZVODNJE BIT ĆE POTREBAN U SLUČAJU GARANCIJSKIH 
ZAHTJEVA!

• NAUČITE SVOJA OGRANIČENJA I NAUČITE PREPOZNATI 
NELAGODU KAO SIGNAL OPASNOSTI. IZBJEGAVAJTE 
HIPERTERMIJU I HIPOTERMIJU JER OBJE MOGU BIT ŠTETNE 
ILI POGUBNE. PRATITE TEMPO RADA TIJEKOM SVH RONILAČKIH 
AKTIVNOSTI KAKO BISTE IZBJEGLI PREKOMJERNU POTROŠNJU 
ZRAKA, UMOR, PREGRIJAVANJE I DRUGE SIMPTOME. PRILIKOM 
ODABIRA ODGOVARAJUĆE DEBLJINE NEOPRENSKIH DODATAKA, 
PRIPAZITE DA DODACI BUDU ISTE ČVRSTOĆE NEOPRENA (ILI 
VEĆE) KAO I ODIJELO KOJE KORISTITE. AKO POSTOJI RAZLIKA 
U DEBLJINI MATERIJALA, CILJEVI ZAŠTITE OD HLADNOĆE 
NA NOGAMA, RUKAMA ILI GLAVI MOGU SE PROMIJENITI U 
NEGATIVAN REZULTAT ILI IH VIŠE NEMA!

• PROMJENA PLOVNOSTI S DUBINOM: SVI NEOPRENSKI PROIZVODI 
KOJI SE KORISTE U RONJENJU S BOCAMA SADRŽE PJENU SA 
ZATVORENIM ĆELIJAMA ZA PRUŽANJE TOPLINSKE ZAŠTITE. UZ 
SVE VEĆI PRITISAK KAKO SE DUBINA POVEĆAVA, TI SE MJEHURIĆI 
SMANJUJU U VELIČINI, ŠTO REZULTIRA GUBITKOM PLOVNOSTI 
KAKO RONILAC ZARANJA!

• GUBITAK TOPLINSKE ZAŠTITE NA DUBINI: NEOPRENSKI 
MATERIJAL POSTAJE TANJI POD PRITISKOM (VIDI GORE) I PRI 
DUBINI NE GUBI SAMO UZGON, VEĆ I ODREĐENU VRIJEDNOST 
IZOLACIJE. RONIOCI KOJI PLANIRAJU PROVODITI VRIJEME NA 
VEĆIM DUBINAMA, MORAJU VODITI RAČUNA O SMANJENOJ 
TOPLINSKOJ ZAŠTITI NA DUBINI NOŠENJEM DODATNE ZAŠTITE!

MOD ILI MAKSIMALNA DUBINA
Norme europske Norme EN 250 ograničavaju dubinu na 50 metara za 
rekreativno ronjenje. Za tehničko ronjenje MOD je daleko izvan granica 
rekreativnog ronjenja.

TOPLINSKA OTPORNOST
Klase toplinskih svojstava materijala temeljene su na uronjenom toplinskom 
otporu na 1 bar i 6 bara. Pogledajte sljedeću tablicu. Prikazuje CE toplinske 
klase neoprena za različite temperature vode.

Klasa A od 7 °C do 12 °C
Klasa B od 10 °C do 18 °C
Klasa C od 16 °C do 24 °C
Klasa D od i preko 22 °C

NAPOMENE ZA ODREĐIVANJE VELIČINE: Tablica veličine u priručniku 
služi kao vodič za određivanje veličine. Preporučamo da se svi neoprenski 
dodaci isprobaju kako bi se osiguralo savršeno prianjanje.

IZVOR STANDARDA
MOKRA/SUHA ODIJELA - 
EN 14225-1/2:2017

IZVOR ZAHTJEVA
www.europa.eu

PRONAĐITE IZJAVU O SUKLADNOSTI I POTPUNI VODIČ ZA 
UPUTE NA:
https://www.scubapro.com
https://www.scubapro.com/priručnici

INDONESIA MANUAL AKSESORIS NEOPRENE BACA 
PERTAMA
Selamat datang dan terima kasih telah membeli aksesoris asli SCUBAPRO. 
Untuk mengurangi jejak ekologis kami, kami telah memutuskan untuk 
hanya menerbitkan manual kami secara digital, dan membuatnya tersedia 
di situs web kami. Manual ini memberi Anda akses mudah ke fitur dan 
fungsi utama sepatu bot, sarung tangan dan tudung SCUBAPRO kami, 
bersama dengan rekomendasi tentang cara terbaik untuk menggunakan 
produk. Jika Anda ingin tahu lebih banyak tentang peralatan menyelam 
SCUBAPRO, silakan kunjungi situs web kami www.scubapro.com
Pakaian pelindung neoprene adalah bagian dari pengujian menurut EN 
14225-1 (wet suit) dan EN 14225-2 (dry suit).

! PERINGATAN

• ALIRAN DARAH DAPAT DIBATASI OLEH SEGEL YANG TERLALU 
KETAT, YANG DAPAT MENYEBABKAN CEDERA ATAU KEMATIAN. 
JANGAN PAKAI SEGEL YANG TERLALU KETAT!!

• JANGAN MELEPAS LABEL YANG DIJAHIT. LABEL MENUNJUKKAN 
INFORMASI WAJIB TENTANG PRODUK DAN TANGGAL PRODUKSI. 
BUKTI TANGGAL PEMBELIAN ATAU TANGGAL PRODUKSI AKAN 
DIPERLUKAN DALAM KASUS KLAIM GARANSI!

• PELAJARI BATASAN ANDA SENDIRI DAN PELAJARI UNTUK 
MENGENALI KETIDAKNYAMANAN SEBAGAI SINYAL BAHAYA. 
MENGHINDARI HIPERTERMIA DAN HIPOTERMIA KARENA KEDUANYA 
DAPAT BERBAHAYA ATAU FATAL. MEMANTAU RATA-RATA KERJA ANDA 
SELAMA SEMUA KEGIATAN PENYELAMAN UNTUK MENGHINDARI 
PEMAKAIAN UDARA YANG BERLEBIHAN, KELELAHAN, GEJALA 
TERLALU PANAS DAN LAINNYA.. KETIKA MEMILIH KETEBALAN YANG 
TEPAT DARI AKSESORI NEOPRENE, ANDA HARUS MEMASTIKAN 
BAHWA KEKUATAN NEOPRENE YANG SAMA (ATAU LEBIH TINGGI) 
DIGUNAKAN SEPERTI PADA SETELAN YANG DIGUNAKAN. JIKA 
VARIANNYA BERBEDA, TUJUAN UNTUK PERLINDUNGAN TERHADAP 
DINGIN PADA KAKI, TANGAN ATAU KEPALA DAPAT BERUBAH MENJADI 
HASIL NEGATIF ATAU TIDAK ADA LAGI!

• PERUBAHAN DAYA APUNG DENGAN KEDALAMAN: SEMUA 
PRODUK NEOPRENA YANG DIGUNAKAN DALAM SCUBA 
DIVING MENGGUNAKAN BUSA KEDAP UNTUK MENYEDIAKAN 
PERLINDUNGAN TERMAL. DI BAWAH TEKANAN MENINGKATKAN 
SEBAGAI PENINGKATAN KEDALAMAN, PENGURANGAN UKURAN 
GELEMBUNG, MENYEBABKAN KEHILANGAN DAYA APUNG KETIKA 
PENYELAM SEMAKIN TURUN MENYELAM!

• KEHILANGAN INSULASI TERMAL PADA KEDALAMAN: BAHAN 
NEOPRENE MENJADI LEBIH TIPIS DI BAWAH TEKANAN (LIHAT 
DI ATAS) DAN TIDAK HANYA KEHILANGAN DAYA APUNG PADA 
KEDALAMAN, TETAPI JUGA NILAI INSULASINYA. PENYELAM YANG 
BERENCANA MENGHABISKAN WAKTU DI KEDALAMAN YANG LEBIH 
BESAR HARUS MEMPERHITUNGKAN PERLINDUNGAN TERMAL 
YANG BERKURANG DI KEDALAMAN DENGAN MENGENAKAN 
PERLINDUNGAN TAMBAHAN!

MOD ATAU KEDALAMAN MAKSIMAL
Norma Eropa EN 250 membatasi kedalaman hingga 50 meter untuk 
penyelaman rekreasi. Untuk penyelaman teknis, MOD jauh melampaui 
batas penyelaman rekreasi.

RESISTENSI TERMAL
Kelas kinerja termal bahan didasarkan pada ketahanan termal terendamnya 
pada 1 bar dan 6 bar. Lihat tabel berikut. Ini menunjukkan kelas Termal CE 
untuk neoprene bagi suhu air yang berbeda.
Kelas A Dari 7°C hingga 12°C
Kelas B Dari 10°C hingga 18°C
Kelas C Dari 16°C hingga 24°C
Kelas D Dari > 22°C

CATATAN UKURAN: Tabel ukuran dalam manual ini dimaksudkan untuk 
bertindak sebagai panduan ukuran. Kami menyarankan semua aksesori 
neoprene dicoba untuk memastikan kecocokan yang sempurna.

SUMBER STANDAR
WET/DRY SUITS- EN 14225-
1/2:2017

SUMBER PERSYARATAN
www.europa.eu

TEMUKAN DEKLARASI PANDUAN SESUAI & LENGKAP DI:
https://www.scubapro.com
https://www.scubapro.com/manuals

ITALIANO OPUSCOLO “LEGGERE PRIMA DELL’USO” 
PER GLI ACCESSORI IN NEOPRENE
Benvenuti e grazie di aver scelto degli accessori originali SCUBAPRO. 
Al fine di ridurre la nostra impronta ambientale, abbiamo deciso di 
pubblicare i manuali solo in formato digitale e renderli disponibili sui 
nostri siti web. Questo manuale fornisce un facile accesso alle principali 
caratteristiche e funzioni di calzari, guanti e cappucci SCUBAPRO, insieme 
alle raccomandazioni sul modo migliore per indossarli. Se si desiderano 
maggiori informazioni sulle attrezzature subacquee SCUBAPRO, si prega di 
visitare il sito www.scubapro.com
Gli indumenti protettivi in neoprene sono stati sottoposti alle prove di 
conformità secondo le norme EN 14225-1 (mute umide) ed EN 14225-2 
(mute stagne).

!ATTENZIONE

• POLSINI E COLLARINO TROPPO STRETTI POSSONO LIMITARE IL 
FLUSSO SANGUIGNO E, ALLA FINE, CONDURRE A LESIONI O ALLA 
MORTE. NON INDOSSARE TENUTE TROPPO STRETTE.

• NON RIMUOVERE LE ETICHETTE CUCITE PERCHÈ RIPORTANO 
INFORMAZIONI OBBLIGATORIE SUL PRODOTTO E SULLE DATE 
DI PRODUZIONE. IN CASO DI RECLAMO IN GARANZIA SARÀ 
NECESSARIA LA DATA DI ACQUISTO O DI PRODUZIONE!

• È IMPORTANTE IMPARARE A CONOSCERE I PROPRI LIMITI E 
SAPER RICONOSCERE LE SITUAZIONI DI MALESSERE COME 
SEGNALI DI PERICOLO. EVITARE L’IPOTERMIA E L’IPERTERMIA CHE 
POSSONO ENTRAMBE ESSERE DANNOSE O LETALI. DURANTE 
QUALSIASI ATTIVITÀ SUBACQUEA TENERE SOTTO CONTROLLO 
IL CARICO DI LAVORO PER EVITARE CONSUMI ECCESSIVI DI 
GAS, AFFANNO, AFFATICAMENTO, SURRISCALDAMENTO ED ALTRI 
PROBLEMI. QUANDO SI SCEGLIE IL GIUSTO SPESSORE DEGLI 
ACCESSORI IN NEOPRENE, CI SI DEVE ACCERTARE CHE SIA LO 
STESSO (O SUPERIORE) A QUELLO DELLA MUTA UTILIZZATA. IN 
CASO DI DIFFERENZA, IL RAGGIUNGIMENTO DELL’OBIETTIVO DI 
PROTEZIONE CONTRO IL FREDDO PER PIEDI, MANI O TESTA PUÒ 
ESSERE VANIFICATO!

• VARIAZIONI DELLA SPINTA DI GALLEGGIAMENTO CON LA 
PROFONDITÀ: IL NEOPRENE IMPIEGATO NEL SETTORE 
SUBACQUEO È COSTITUITO DA UNA SCHIUMA A CELLULE CHIUSE 
IN GRADO DI GARANTIRE PROTEZIONE TERMICA. SCENDENDO IN 
PROFONDITÀ L’AUMENTO DELLA PRESSIONE DETERMINA UNA 
COMPRESSIONE DI QUESTE CELLULE, RIDUCENDO LA CAPACITÀ 
DI SPINTA DI GALLEGGIAMENTO DEL TESSUTO, IN ALTRE PAROLE 
RENDENDO L’ASSETTO MENO POSITIVO!

• PERDITA DI ISOLAMENTO TERMICO IN PROFONDITÀ: SOTTO 
PRESSIONE IL NEOPRENE DIVIENE PIÙ SOTTILE (VEDI SOPRA) 
E, OLTRE ALLA CAPACITÀ DI SPINTA, PERDE ANCHE PARTE 
DELLA SUA CAPACITÀ ISOLANTE. I SUBACQUEI CHE PREVEDONO 
DI RIMANERE PER LUNGHI PERIODI IN PROFONDITÀ DEVONO 
TENERE IN CONSIDERAZIONE QUESTA DIMINUZIONE DELLA 
CAPACITÀ ISOLANTE E COMPENSARLA CON L’IMPIEGO DI 
ULTERIORE PROTEZIONE TERMICA!

MOD O PROFONDITÀ MASSIMA
La norma europea EN 250 limita la profondità a 50 metri per le immersioni 
ricreative. Per quelle tecniche, la MOD supera di molto i limiti delle 
immersioni ricreative.

RESISTENZA TERMICA
Le classi di resistenza termica dei materiali si basano sulla loro resistenza 
termica in immersione a 1 bar e 6 bar. La tabella riportata di seguito indica 
le classi di resistenza termica CE del neoprene per diverse temperature 
dell’acqua.
Classe A da 7 °C a 12 °C
Classe B da 10 °C a 18 °C
Classe C da 16 °C a 24 °C
Classe D da >22 °C

NOTA RELATIVA ALLE TAGLIE: le tabelle pertinenti presenti nel manuale 
sono destinate a fungere da guida per la determinazione della taglia. Si 
consiglia di provare sempre tutti gli accessori in neoprene per garantirne 
la perfetta vestibilità.

FONTE DELLA NORMATIVA
MUTE STAGNE/UMIDE - 
EN 14225-1/2:2017

FONTE DEL REQUISITO
www.europa.eu

LA DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ E LA GUIDA ALL’USO 
COMPLETA SONO REPERIBILI AI SEGUENTI INDIRIZZI:
https://www.scubapro.com
https://www.scubapro.com/manuals

LATVISKI VISPIRMS IZLASIET NEOPRĒNA AKSESUĀRU 
ROKASGRĀMATU
Apsveicam un paldies, ka iegādājāties oriģinālos SCUBAPRO aksesuārus. 
Lai samazinātu mūsu ekoloģisko pēdu, mēs esam nolēmuši savas 
rokasgrāmatas publicēt tikai digitāli un padarīt tās pieejamas mūsu vietnēs. 
Šī rokasgrāmata nodrošina ērtu piekļuvi mūsu SCUBAPRO zābaku, cimdu un 
kapuces galvenajām īpašībām un funkcijām, kā arī ieteikumiem, kā vislabāk 
izmantot šos izstrādājumus. Ja vēlaties uzzināt vairāk par SCUBAPRO 
niršanas aprīkojumu, lūdzu, apmeklējiet mūsu vietni: www.scubapro.com.
Neoprēna aizsargapģērbs ir testa daļa saskaņā ar EN 14225-1 (mitrie 
hidrotērpi) un EN 14225-2 (sausie hidrotērpi).

! BRĪDINĀJUMS

• PĀRĀK STINGRAS BLĪVES VAR IEROBEŽOT ASINS PLŪSMU, KAS 
VAR IZRAISĪT TRAUMAS VAI PAT NĀVI. NELIETOJIET PĀRĀK 
STINGRAS BLĪVES!

• NENOŅEMIET UZŠŪTĀS ETIĶETES. ETIĶETES IETVER OBLIGĀTU 
INFORMĀCIJU PAR IZSTRĀDĀJUMU UN RAŽOŠANAS DATUMIEM. 
GARANTIJAS PIEPRASĪJUMA GADĪJUMĀ BŪS NEPIECIEŠAMI 
PIRKUMA VAI RAŽOŠANAS DATUMA PIERĀDĪJUMI.

• APZINIET SAVUS IEROBEŽOJUMUS UN IEMĀCIETIES ATPAZĪT 
DISKOMFORTU KĀ BRIESMU SIGNĀLU. IZVAIRIETIES NO 
HIPERTERMIJAS UN HIPOTERMIJAS, JO TĀS ABAS VAR BŪT KAITĪGAS 
VAI LETĀLAS. PĀRRAUGIET SAVU DARBA ĀTRUMU VISU NIRŠANAS 
DARBĪBU LAIKĀ, LAI IZVAIRĪTOS NO PĀRMĒRĪGA GAISA PATĒRIŅA, 
NOGURUMA, PĀRKARŠANAS UN CITIEM SIMPTOMIEM. IZVĒLOTIES 
PAREIZO NEOPRĒNA AKSESUĀRU BIEZUMU, JĀPĀRLIECINĀS, KA 
TIEK IZMANTOTA TĀ PATI NEOPRĒNA IZTURĪBA (VAI AUGSTĀKA) 
KĀ HIDROTĒRPAM. JA VARIANTI ATŠĶIRAS, AIZSARDZĪBAS MĒRĶI 
PRET AUKSTUMU KĀJĀM, ROKĀM VAI GALVAI VAR MAINĪTIES UZ 
NEGATĪVU REZULTĀTU VAI PĀRSTĀT EKSISTĒT.

• PELDSPĒJAS MAIŅA DZIĻUMĀ: LAI NODROŠINĀTU SILTUMA 
AIZSARDZĪBU, VISOS NEOPRĒNA IZSTRĀDĀJUMOS, KURUS 
IZMANTO NIRŠANĀ AR AKVALANGU, IR INTEGRĒTS SLĒGTU 
ŠŪNU PUTUPLASTS. PIEAUGOT SPIEDIENAM, PALIELINOTIES 
DZIĻUMAM, ŠO BURBUĻU IZMĒRS SAMAZINĀS, KĀ REZULTĀTĀ 
NOTIEK PELDSPĒJAS ZAUDĒŠANA NIRĒJA NOLAIŠANĀS LAIKĀ.

• SILTUMIZOLĀCIJAS ZUDUMS DZIĻUMĀ: NEOPRĒNA MATERIĀLS 
ZEM SPIEDIENA KĻŪST PLĀNĀKS (SKAT. IEPRIEKŠ) UN ZAUDĒ 
NE TIKAI PELDSPĒJU DZIĻUMĀ, BET ARĪ ZINĀMU IZOLĀCIJAS 
VĒRTĪBU. NIRĒJIEM, KURI PLĀNO PAVADĪT LAIKU LIELĀKOS 
DZIĻUMOS, JĀŅEM VĒRĀ SAMAZINĀTĀ SILTUMA AIZSARDZĪBA 
DZIĻUMĀ, VALKĀJOT PAPILDU AIZSARDZĪBU!

MOD VAI MAKSIMĀLAIS DZIĻUMS
Eiropas normas EN 250 noteikumi ierobežo atpūtas niršanas dziļumu 
līdz 50 metriem. Tehniskai niršanai MOD ievērojami pārsniedz atpūtas 
niršanas robežas.

TERMISKĀ IZTURĪBA
Materiālu siltumizolācijas klases ir balstītas uz to iegremdēto termisko 
izturību pie 1 bāra un 6 bāriem. Skatiet nākamo tabulu. Tā rāda neoprēna 
CE termiskās klases dažādām ūdens temperatūrām.
A klase no 7°C līdz 12°C
B klase no 10°C līdz 18°C
C klase no 16°C līdz 24°C
D klase > 22°C

PIEZĪME PAR IZMĒRU: rokasgrāmatā norādītā izmēru tabula ir paredzēta kā 
lielumu vadlīnijas. Mēs iesakām izmēģināt visus neoprēna
aksesuārus, lai nodrošinātu nevainojamu piemērotību.

STANDARTA AVOTS
MITRIE/SAUSIE HIDROTĒRPI - EN 
14225-1/2:2017

PRASĪBU AVOTS
www.europa.eu

ATBILSTĪBAS DEKLARĀCIJA UN PILNĪGA INSTRUKCIJAS 
ROKASGRĀMATA PIEEJAMAS VIETNĒ:
htpps://www.scubapro.com
https://www.scubapro.com/manuals

LIETUVIŲ ĮVADINIS NEOPRENO PRIEDŲ VADOVAS
Sveikiname ir dėkojame, kad įsigijote originalių SCUBAPRO priedų. 
Siekdami sumažinti savo ekologinį pėdsaką, nusprendėme skelbti vadovus 
tik skaitmeniniu pavidalu ir pateikti juos savo interneto svetainėse. Šiame 
vadove galite greitai rasti pagrindines SCUBAPRO batų, pirštinių ir gobtuvų 
savybes ir funkcijas, taip pat rekomendacijas, kaip geriausiai juos užsidėti. 
Jei norite sužinoti daugiau apie SCUBAPRO nardymo įrangą, apsilankykite 
mūsų svetainėje www.scubapro.com.
Apsauginiai neopreno drabužiai įtraukiami į bandymą pagal EN 14225-1 
(hidrokostiumai) ir EN 14225-2 (sausieji hidrokostiumai).

! ĮSPĖJIMAS

• PERNELYG VERŽIANTYS SANDARIKLIAI GALI APRIBOTI KRAUJO 
APYTAKĄ, TODĖL GALIMA SUSIŽALOTI ARBA MIRTI. NEVILKĖKITE 
PRIEDŲ, KURIŲ SANDARIKLIAI PERNELYG VERŽIA!

• NENUIMKITE PRISIŪTŲ ETIKEČIŲ. ETIKETĖSE PATEIKIAMA 
PRIVALOMA INFORMACIJA APIE GAMINĮ IR PAGAMINIMO DATAS. 
TEIKIANT GARANTINĘ PRETENZIJĄ REIKIA PATEIKTI ĮSIGIJIMO 
DATOS ARBA PAGAMINIMO DATOS ĮRODYMĄ!

• ŽINOKITE SAVO RIBAS IR IŠMOKITE ATPAŽINTI DISKOMFORTĄ 
KAIP PAVOJAUS SIGNALĄ. VENKITE HIPERTERMIJOS IR 
HIPOTERMIJOS, NES ABI BŪKLĖS GALI BŪTI KENKSMINGOS 
ARBA MIRTINOS. NARDYDAMI VISADA STEBĖKITE KRŪVĮ, 
KAD IŠVENGTUMĖTE PERNELYG DIDELIO ORO SUVARTOJIMO, 
NUOVARGIO, PERKAITIMO IR KITŲ SIMPTOMŲ. RINKDAMIESI 
TINKAMĄ NEOPRENO PRIEDŲ STORĮ TURĖTUMĖTE ĮSITIKINTI, 
KAD NAUDOJAMŲ PRIEDŲ NEOPRENO STIPRUMAS BŪTŲ NE 
MAŽESNIS NEI HIDROKOSTIUMO. JEI STIPRUMAI SKIRIASI, 
GALI SUMAŽĖTI ARBA VISIŠKAI PRANYKTI APSAUGA NUO PĖDŲ, 
PLAŠTAKŲ AR GALVOS NUŠALIMO!

• PLŪDRUMO POKYČIAI DIDESNIAME GYLYJE: VISI NEOPRENO 
GAMINIAI, NAUDOJAMI NARDANT SU KVĖPAVIMO ĮRANGA, 
SUDARYTI IŠ UŽDARŲ PORŲ PUTPLASČIO, KAD SUTEIKTŲ 
ŠILUMINĘ APSAUGĄ. NARUI NERIANT GILYN PADIDĖJĘS SLĖGIS 
SUMAŽINA PORŲ DYDĮ, TODĖL PLŪDRUMAS SUMAŽĖJA.

• ŠILUMINĖS IZOLIACIJOS SUMAŽĖJIMAS DIDESNIAME GYLYJE: 
SLEGIAMA NEOPRENO MEDŽIAGA SUPLONĖJA (ŽR. PIRMIAU), 
TODĖL DIDESNIAME GYLYJE SUMAŽĖJA NE TIK JOS PLŪDRUMAS, 
BET ŠILUMINĖ IZOLIACIJA. NARAI, PLANUOJANTYS ILGESNĮ 
LAIKĄ PRALEISTI DIDESNIAME GYLYJE, TURI ATSIŽVELGTI Į 
ŠILUMINĖS APSAUGOS SUMAŽĖJIMĄ IR VILKĖTI PAPILDOMŲ 
APSAUGINIŲ DRABUŽIŲ!

MDG ARBA MAKSIMALUS GYLIS
Pagal Europos normą EN  250 rekreacinio nardymo gylis ribojamas iki 
50 metrų. Techniniam nardymui taikomas MDG gerokai viršija rekreacinio 
nardymo ribas.

ŠILUMINĖ VARŽA
Medžiagų šiluminio efektyvumo klasės pagrįstos medžiagų šilumine varža, 
panardinus į vandenį bei esant 1 ir 6 barų slėgiui. Žr. toliau pateiktą lentelę. 
Joje nurodytos neopreno CE šiluminės klasės, skirtos skirtingoms vandens 
temperatūroms.
A klasė – nuo 7 °C iki 12 °C
B klasė – nuo 10 °C iki 18 °C
C klasė – nuo 16 °C iki 24 °C
D klasė – >22 °C

PASTABA DĖL DYDŽIO. Vadove pateikta dydžių lentelė skirta naudoti kaip 
dydžio pasirinkimo orientyras. Visus neopreno priedus rekomenduojame 
matuotis ir įsitikinti, kad jie puikiai tinka.

STANDARTŲ ŠALTINIS
ŠLAPIEJI / SAUSIEJI HIDROKOSTIUMAI 
– EN 14225-1/2:2017

REIKALAVIMŲ ŠALTINIS
www.europa.eu

ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA IR IŠSAMI INSTRUKCIJA PATEIKTA 
SVETAINĖSE:
htpps://www.scubapro.com
https://www.scubapro.com/manuals

MAGYAR NEOPRÉN TARTOZÉKOK HASZNÁLATI 
UTASÍTÁS - ELŐBB OLVASSA EL

Üdvözöljük és köszönjük, hogy eredeti SCUBAPRO tartozékokat vásárolt. 

Ökológiai lábnyomunk csökkentése érdekében úgy döntöttünk, hogy 

kézikönyveinket csak digitális formában tesszük közzé és weboldalunkon 

hozzáférhetővé tesszük azokat. Ez a használati utasítás részletesen 

ismerteti a SCUBAPRO búvárcsizmák, kesztyűk és kapucnik főbb 

jellemzőit, ill. funkcióit, az említett termékek legkönnyebb felöltésére 

vonatkozó javaslatokkal együtt. Ha többet szeretne megtudni a SCUBAPRO 

búvárfelszerelésekről, akkor látogasson el weboldalunkra: www.scubapro.

com.

A neoprén védőruházat az EN 14225-1 (nedves búvárruhák) és az EN 

14225-2 (száraz búvárruhák) szerinti tesztek részét alkotja.

! FIGYELMEZTETÉS

• A TÚL SZOROS TÖMÍTÉSEK KORLÁTOZHATJÁK A VÉRÁRAMLÁST, 
AMI VÉGSŐ SORON SÉRÜLÉSEKHEZ VAGY HALÁLHOZ VEZETHET. 
NE HASZNÁLJON TÚL SZOROS TÖMÍTÉSEKET!

• NE TÁVOLÍTSA EL A RÁVARRT CÍMKÉKET. A CÍMKÉK A TERMÉKRE 
ÉS A GYÁRTÁSI IDŐPONTOKRA VONATKOZÓ KÖTELEZŐ 
INFORMÁCIÓKAT TARTALMAZNAK. GARANCIAIGÉNY ESETÉN 
IGAZOLNI KELL A VÁSÁRLÁS VAGY A GYÁRTÁS IDŐPONTJÁT!

• LEGYEN TISZTÁBAN SAJÁT KORLÁTAIVAL ÉS TANULJA MEG, 
HOGY A KÉNYELMETLENSÉG VESZÉLYT JELEZHET. KERÜLJE EL A 
HIPERTERMIÁT ÉS A HIPOTERMIÁT, MIVEL MINDKETTŐ VESZÉLYES 
ÉS HALÁLOS KIMENETELŰ LEHET. MINDEN MERÜLÉS ALKALMÁVAL 
KÍSÉRJE FIGYELEMMEL SAJÁT MUNKATELJESÍTMÉNYÉT A 
TÚLZOTT LEVEGŐFOGYASZTÁS, A FÁRADTSÁG, TÚLHEVÜLÉS 
ÉS EGYÉB TÜNETEK ELKERÜLÉSE ÉRDEKÉBEN. A NEOPRÉN 
TARTOZÉKOK MEGFELELŐ VASTAGSÁGÁNAK KIVÁLASZTÁSAKOR 
ÜGYELJEN ARRA, HOGY TARTOZÉKOK NEOPRÉN ANYAGA 
UGYANOLYAN ERŐS (VAGY ERŐSEBB) LEGYEN, MINT A HASZNÁLT 
BÚVÁRRUHA. AZOK ELTÉRŐ ERŐSSÉGŰ ANYAGA HÁTRÁNYOSAN 
BEFOLYÁSOLHATJA, ILLETVE TELJESEN MEGSZÜNTETHETI A LÁB, 
A KÉZ ÉS A FEJ HIDEG ELLENI HŐSZIGETELÉSÉT!

• AZ ÚSZÓKÉPESSÉG VÁLTOZÁSA A MÉLYSÉGGEL PÁRHUZAMOSAN: 
A KÖNNYŰBÚVÁRKODÁSBAN HASZNÁLATOS MINDEN NEOPRÉN 
TERMÉK ZÁRTCELLÁS SZERKEZETŰ SZIVACSOS HŐSZIGETELŐ 
ANYAG. A MÉLYSÉG NÖVEKEDÉSÉVEL PÁRHUZAMOSAN 
BEKÖVETKEZŐ NYOMÁSNÖVEKEDÉS MELLETT EZEKNEK 
A CELLÁKNAK A MÉRETE CSÖKKEN, AMI AZ ÚSZÓKÉPESSÉG 
ELVESZTÉSÉVEL JÁR A BÚVÁR LEFELÉ MERÜLÉSE KÖZBEN!

• A HŐSZIGETELÉS MEGSZŰNÉSE NAGY MÉLYSÉGBEN: A NEOPRÉN 
ANYAG NYOMÁS ALATT ELVÉKONYODIK (LÁSD A FENTIEKBEN), ÉS 
NEMCSAK A MÉLYSÉGI ÚSZÓKÉPESSÉGÉT VESZÍTI EL, HANEM 
BIZONYOS MÉRTÉKIG A HŐSZIGETELÉSÉT IS. A NAGYOBB 
MÉLYSÉGBE MERÜLNI SZÁNDÉKOZÓ BÚVÁROKNAK FIGYELEMBE 
KELL VENNIÜK A HŐSZIGETELÉS MÉLYSÉGBEN BEKÖVETKEZŐ 
CSÖKKENÉSÉT: PLUSZ ALÁÖLTÖZÉKET KELL VISELNIÜK!

MAXIMÁLIS HASZNÁLATI MÉLYSÉG VAGY MAXIMÁLIS MÉLYSÉG

Az EN 250 európai szabvány 50 méterre korlátozza a szabadidős merülések 

mélységét. Technikai merülések esetén az MOD jóval meghaladja a 

szabadidős merülések határértékeit.

HŐELLENÁLLÁS

Az anyagok hővédelmi osztályai a merüléskor 1 bar és 6 bar nyomáson 

mért hőellenállásukon alapulnak. Lásd a következő táblázatot. Az a neoprén 

CE hővédelmi osztályait mutatja különböző vízhőmérsékletekhez.

“A” osztály 7 °C-tól 12 °C-ig

“B” osztály 10 °C- tól 18 °C-ig

“C” osztály 16 °C-tól 24 °C-ig

"D" osztály >22°C

A MÉRETRE VONATKOZÓ MEGJEGYZÉS: A használati utasításban található 

mérettáblázat útmutatóként szolgál a megfelelő méret meghatározásához. 

A tökéletes illeszkedés érdekében javasoljuk, hogy mindenképpen próbálja 

fel a neoprén tartozékokat.

A SZABVÁNY FORRÁSA
NEDVES/SZÁRAZ BÚVÁRRUHÁK - 
EN 14225-1/2: 2017

A KÖVETELMÉNY FORRÁSA
www.europa.eu

A MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZATOT ÉS A TELJES KÖRŰ 
HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁST ITT TALÁLJA:

https://www.scubapro.com

https://www.scubapro.com/manuals

NEDERLANDS HANDLEIDING NEOPREEN ACCESSOIRES 
- LEES DIT EERST
Welkom en dank u wel dat u heeft gekozen voor accessoires van 
SCUBAPRO. Om onze ecologische voetafdruk te verkleinen publiceren wij 
onze handleidingen alleen nog digitaal. U vindt ze op onze websites. In 
deze handleiding zetten wij de belangrijkste kenmerken en functies van de 
SCUBAPRO schoentjes, handschoenen en kap op op een rijtje en laten wij 
u zien hoe u de diverse producten het best kunt aantrekken. Wilt u meer 
informatie over SCUBAPRO duikmaterialen, bezoekt u dan onze website op 
www.scubapro.com
Neopreen beschermende kleding maakt deel uit van de test in overeenstemming 
met EN 14225-1 (natpakken) en EN 14225-2 (droogpakken).

! WAARSCHUWING

• EEN TE NAUW SLUITENDE SEAL KAN DE CIRCULATIE 
BELEMMEREN, WAT KAN LEIDEN TOT ERNSTIG LICHAMELIJK 
LETSEL OF DE DOOD. LET OP DAT SEALS NIET TE STRAK ZITTEN!

• GESTIKTE LABELS NIET VERWIJDEREN. OP LABELS STAAT 
VERPLICHTE INFORMATIE OVER HET PRODUCT EN PRODUCTIEDATA. 
IN HET GEVAL VAN EEN GARANTIECLAIM MOET BEWIJS VAN 
AANKOOPDATUM OF PRODUCTIEDATUM WORDEN OVERLEGD!

• KEN UW BEPERKINGEN EN AANVAARD DAT EEN ONPRETTIG 
GEVOEL OP GEVAAR WIJST. VERMIJD HYPO- EN HYPERTHERMIE; 
BEIDE FENOMENEN KUNNEN GEVAARLIJK OF ZELFS FATAAL 
ZIJN. HOUD UW INSPANNINGSNIVEAU ONDER WATER BINNEN 
REDELIJKE GRENZEN OM EEN HOOG LUCHTVERBRUIK, 
OVERVERMOEIDHEID, OVERVERHITTING EN ANDERE PROBLEMEN 
TE VERMIJDEN. BIJ HET BEPALEN VAN DE DIKTE VAN UW 
NEOPREEN ACCESSOIRES MOET U MINIMAAL VOOR DE DIKTE 
VAN HET PAK KIEZEN. ALS DE ACCESSOIRES MINDER DIK DAN 
HET PAK ZIJN, ZIJN UW VOETEN, HANDEN OF HOOFD MINDER 
GOED BESCHERMD TEGEN DE KOU!

• VERANDERING VAN DRIJFVERMOGEN OP DIEPTE: IN ALLE 
NEOPREEN PRODUCTEN DIE BINNEN DE DUIKSPORT WORDEN 
GEBRUIKT, IS MATERIAAL MET EEN GESLOTEN CELSTRUCTUUR 
VERWERKT MET HET OOG OP THERMISCHE ISOLATIE. ALS 
DE DRUK TOENEEMT NAARMATE DE DIEPTE GROTER WORDT, 
WORDEN DE BELLEN KLEINER EN VERLIEST DE DUIKER 
DRIJFVERMOGEN TIJDENS DE AFDALING.

• MINDER WARMTE-ISOLATIE OP DIEPTE: HET NEOPREEN 
WORDT DUNNER NAARMATE U DIEPER KOMT (ZIE BOVEN). 
NIET ALLEEN HET DRIJFVERMOGEN NEEMT AF, MAAR OOK 
DE ISOLATIEWAARDE. DUIKERS DIE LANGERE TIJD OP GROTE 
DIEPTE VERBLIJVEN, MOETEN REKENING HOUDEN MET HET 
VERMINDERDE ISOLERENDE VERMOGEN VAN HET PAK EN ZICH 
BETER BESCHERMEN TEGEN DE KOU!

MOD OF MAXIMALE DUIKDIEPTE
In de Europese norm EN 250 is de maximale diepte voor recreatief duiken 
vastgesteld op 50 meter. In het geval van technische duiken is de MOD 
dieper dan vastgesteld voor recreatief duiken.

THERMISCHE WEERSTAND
De warmteklassen van materialen zijn gebaseerd op hun thermische 
weerstand onder water op 1 bar en 6 bar. In volgende tabel staan de 
CE-warmteklasses voor neopreen bij verschillende watertemperaturen.
Klasse A van 7°C tot 12°C
Klasse B van 10°C tot 18°C
Klasse C van 16°C tot 24°C
Klasse D > 22°C

OPMERKING BIJ MATEN: De maattabellen in de handleiding zijn ter 
indicatie. Wij adviseren u om neopreen accessoires altijd eerst te passen.

BRON VAN NORM
NATTE DUIKPAKKEN/
DROOGPAKKEN - EN 14225-
1/2:2017

BRON VAN VEREISTEN
www.europa.eu

CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING EN VOLLEDIGE HANDLEIDING OP:
https://www.scubapro.com
https://www.scubapro.com/manuals

POLSKI INSTRUKCJA WSTĘPNA AKCESORIÓW 
NEOPRENOWYCH

Serdecznie dziękujemy za zakup oryginalnych akcesoriów SCUBAPRO. 

W  celu zmniejszenia naszego wpływu na środowisko, zdecydowaliśmy 

się publikować nasze instrukcje wyłącznie w  postaci elektronicznej 

i  udostępniać je na naszych witrynach. Niniejsza instrukcja zawiera 

łatwy dostęp do najważniejszych cech i funkcji naszych butów, rękawic 

i kapturów SCUBAPRO wraz z zaleceniami dotyczącymi najlepszego 

nakładania produktów. Dalsze informacje o sprzęcie nurkowym SCUBAPRO 

znajdą Państwo na naszej stronie internetowej www.scubapro.com

Neoprenowa odzież ochronna jest testowana zgodnie z norm EN 14225-1 

(dla kombinezonów mokrych) i EN 14225-2 (dla kombinezonów suchych).

! UWAGA

• PRZEPŁYW KRWI MOŻE ZOSTAĆ OGRANICZONY PRZEZ ZBYT 
CIASNE MANSZETY ALBO KRYZĘ, CO MOŻE W  REZULTACIE 
PROWADZIĆ DO OBRAŻEŃ ALBO ŚMIERCI. NIE NOSIĆ ZBYT 
CIASNYCH USZCZELNIEŃ!

• NIE USUWAĆ WSZYTYCH METEK. METKI ZAWIERAJĄ 
OBOWIĄZKOWE INFORMACJE NA TEMAT PRODUKTU I  DAT 
PRODUKCJI. W  PRZYPADKU ROSZCZENIA GWARANCYJNEGO 
BĘDZIE KONIECZNE POTWIERDZENIE DATY ZAKUPU ALBO 
PRODUKCJI!

• POZNAJ WŁASNE OGRANICZENIA I  NAUCZ SIĘ TRAKTOWAĆ 
DYSKOMFORT JAKO ZNAK OSTRZEGAWCZY. UNIKAJ 
PRZEGRZANIA I  WYZIĘBIENIA, GDYŻ OBA TE STANY MOGĄ 
BYĆ SZKODLIWE ALBO ŚMIERTELNE. KONTROLUJ ILOŚĆ 
WYSIŁKU PODCZAS WSZYSTKICH DZIAŁAŃ PODEJMOWANYCH 
W  TRAKCIE NURKOWANIA, ABY UNIKNĄĆ NADMIERNEGO 
ZUŻYCIA POWIETRZA, ZMĘCZENIA, PRZEGRZANIA I  INNYCH 
OBJAWÓW. WYBIERAJĄC ODPOWIEDNIĄ GRUBOŚĆ AKCESORIÓW 
NEOPRENOWYCH, NALEŻY SPRAWDZIĆ, CZY ZASTOSOWANO 
TĘ SAMĄ MOC NEOPRENU (LUB WYŻSZĄ), CO W PRZYPADKU 
KOMBINEZONU. JEŚLI SĄ ONE RÓŻNE, OCHRONA PRZED ZIMNEM 
STÓP, DŁONI CZY GŁOWY MOŻE BYĆ MNIEJSZA LUB ŻADNA!

• ZMIANA WYPORNOŚCI WRAZ Z  GŁĘBOKOŚCIĄ: WSZYSTKIE 
WYROBY NEOPRENOWE WYKORZYSTYWANE W  NURKOWANIU 
ZAWIERAJĄ PIANKĘ ZAMKNIĘTOKOMÓRKOWĄ, ZAPEWNIAJĄCĄ 
IZOLACJĘ CIEPLNĄ. GDY WRAZ Z  GŁĘBOKOŚCIĄ WZRASTA 
CIŚNIENIE, PĘCHERZYKI PIANKI ULEGAJĄ ZMNIEJSZENIU, CO 
SKUTKUJE UTRATĄ WYPORNOŚCI WRAZ Z  ZANURZANIEM SIĘ 
NURKA!

• UTRATA IZOLACJI TERMICZNEJ NA GŁĘBOKOŚCI: NEOPRENOWY 
MATERIAŁ SKAFANDRA STAJE SIĘ CIEŃSZY NA SKUTEK 
DZIAŁANIA CIŚNIENIA (PATRZ WYŻEJ) I  WRAZ Z  GŁĘBOKOŚCIĄ 
TRACI NIE TYLKO WYPORNOŚĆ, ALE I  CZĘŚCIOWO WŁASNOŚCI 
IZOLACYJNE. NURKOWIE, KTÓRZY ZAMIERZAJĄ SPĘDZAĆ CZAS 
NA ZNACZNYCH GŁĘBOKOŚCIACH, MUSZĄ PRZYGOTOWAĆ SIĘ 
NA ZMNIEJSZENIE OCHRONY CIEPLNEJ WRAZ Z  GŁĘBOKOŚCIĄ, 
STOSUJĄC DODATKOWĄ OCHRONĘ!

MOD CZYLI MAKSYMALNA GŁĘBOKOŚĆ

Norma Europejska EN 250 ogranicza głębokość nurkowania rekreacyjnego 

do 50  metrów. W  przypadku nurkowania technicznego MOD znacznie 

przekracza ograniczenia dla nurkowania rekreacyjnego.

OPÓR CIEPLNY

Klasy wydajności termicznej materiałów są stworzone w oparciu o ich 

odporność termiczną po zanurzeniu, przy 1 barze i 6 barach. Prosimy 

zapoznać się poniższą tabelą. Podaje ona klasyfikację termiczną CE dla 

neoprenu w różnych temperaturach wody.

Klasa A od 7°C do 12°C

Klasa B od 10°C do 18°C

Klasa C od 16°C do 24°C

Klasa D > 22°C

UWAGA DOTYCZĄCA ROZMIARU: Zawarta w instrukcji tabela rozmiarów 

ma charakter orientacyjny i zalecamy, aby zawsze przymierzyć akcesoria 

neoprenowe, by sprawdzić, czy dobrze pasują.

ŹRÓDŁO NORM
DLA KOMBINEZONÓW MOKRYCH 
/ SUCHYCH - EN 14225-1/2:2017

ŹRÓDŁA WYMOGÓW
www.europa.eu

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI I  PEŁNA INSTRUKCJA ZNAJDUJĄ 
SIĘ W WITRYNIE:

https://www.scubapro.com

https://www.scubapro.com/manuals
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PORTUGUÊS MANUAL DE ACESSÓRIOS DE NEOPRENE 
- LEIA PRIMEIRO

Seja bem-vindo e aceite o nosso muito obrigado por ter adquirido os 

acessórios originais SCUBAPRO. Para reduzirmos a nossa pegada ecológica, 

decidimos publicar os nossos manuais exclusivamente na forma digital, e 

disponibilizá-los em nossos sites. Este manual apresenta-lhe um fácil acesso 

aos principais recursos e funções das nossas botas, luvas e capuzes da 

SCUBAPRO, bem como as recomendações para a melhor forma de utilizar 

estes produtos. Se você quiser saber mais sobre o equipamento de mergulho 

SCUBAPRO, por favor, visite o nosso site www.scubapro.com

A roupa de proteção em neoprene faz parte dos itens de acordo com a 

norma EN 14225-1 (roupas úmidas) e da norma EN 14225-2 (roupas secas).

! AVISO

• A CIRCULAÇÃO SANGUÍNEA PODE FICAR OBSTRUÍDA POR 
VEDAÇÕES QUE FICAREM EXCESSIVAMENTE APERTADAS, 
PODENDO LEVAR EM CASOS EXTREMOS A LESÕES OU À MORTE. 
NÃO UTILIZE VEDAÇÕES EXCESSIVAMENTE APERTADAS!

• NÃO RETIRE AS ETIQUETAS COSTURADAS. AS ETIQUETAS 
MOSTRAM AS INFORMAÇÕES OBRIGATÓRIAS SOBRE O 
EQUIPAMENTO E DATAS DE FABRICAÇÃO. O COMPROVANTE COM 
A DATA DE COMPRA OU A DATA DE FABRICAÇÃO É NECESSÁRIO 
NO CASO DE PEDIDO DE GARANTIA!

• CONHEÇA OS SEUS PRÓPRIOS LIMITES E APRENDA A 
IDENTIFICAR O DESCONFORTO COMO UM SINAL DE PERIGO. 
EVITE QUADROS DE HIPERTERMIA E DE HIPOTERMIA, PORQUE 
AMBOS PODEM SER PREJUDICIAIS OU FATAIS. MONITORE A SUA 
ATIVIDADE FÍSICA DURANTE O SEU MERGULHO PARA EVITAR O 
CONSUMO EXCESSIVO DE AR, FADIGA, SOBRE-AQUECIMENTO 
E OUTROS SINTOMAS. AO ESCOLHER A ESPESSURA CORRETA 
PARA OS ACESSÓRIOS DE NEOPRENE, CERTIFIQUE-SE DE QUE 
SÃO EMPREGADOS OS MESMOS NÍVEIS DE RESISTÊNCIA (OU 
SUPERIORES) DO NEOPRENE DOS UTILIZADOS NA ROUPA 
DE MERGULHO. SE HOUVER DIFERENÇAS DE VARIAÇÃO, AS 
FINALIDADES DE PROTEÇÃO CONTRA O FRIO NOS PÉS, MÃOS OU 
NA CABEÇA PODEM APRESENTAR UM RESULTADO NEGATIVO OU 
NEM EXISTIREM MAIS!

• ALTERAÇÃO DA FLUTUABILIDADE COM A PROFUNDIDADE: TODOS 
OS PRODUTOS DE NEOPRENE UTILIZADOS NO MERGULHO COM 
CILINDRO INCORPORAM UMA ESPUMA CELULAR FECHADA 
QUE PROVÊ A PROTEÇÃO TÉRMICA. COM O AUMENTO DA 
PRESSÃO À MEDIDA QUE A PROFUNDIDADE AUMENTA, ESTAS 
BOLHAS DIMINUEM DE TAMANHO, RESULTANDO NA PERDA DA 
FLUTUABILIDADE QUANDO O MERGULHADOR DESCER!

• PERDA DO ISOLAMENTO TÉRMICO COM A PROFUNDIDADE: O 
MATERIAL DE NEOPRENE SE TORNA MAIS FINDO SOB PRESSÃO 
(VIDE ACIMA), PERDENDO NÃO SÓ A FLUTUABILIDADE COM A 
PROFUNDIDADE, MAS TAMBÉM ALGUM GRAU DE ISOLAMENTO. 
OS MERGULHADORES QUE PLANEJAM PASSAR ALGUM TEMPO A 
MAIORES PROFUNDIDADES DEVEM LEVAR EM CONTA A REDUÇÃO 
DA PROTEÇÃO TÉRMICA NA PROFUNDIDADE, VESTINDO UMA 
PROTEÇÃO DE ROUPA COMPLEMENTAR!

MOD OU PROFUNDIDADE MÁXIMA

A Norma Europeia EN 250 limita a profundidade do mergulho recreativo 

a 50 metros. No caso de mergulhos técnicos, a MOD vai muito além dos 

limites do mergulho recreativo.

RESISTÊNCIA TÉRMICA

As classes de desempenho térmico dos materiais se baseiam em 

sua resistência térmica submersos a 1 bar e 6 bar. Consulte a tabela 

abaixo. Mostra as classes térmicas CE para o neoprene em diferentes 

temperaturas da água.

Classe A - de 7°C até 12°C

Classe B - de 10°C até 18°C

Classe C - de 16°C até 24°C

Classe D > 22°C

NOTA SOBRE OS TAMANHOS: A tabela dos tamanhos destina-se meramente 

a uma orientação sobre os tamanhos. Recomendamos que experimente 

todos os acessórios de neoprene para garantir o que fica melhor.

FONTE DA NORMATIVA
ROUPAS ÚMIDAS/SECAS EN 
14225-1/2:2017

ORIGEM DO REQUISITO
www.europa.eu

CONSULTE A DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE E O GUIA 
COMPLETO DAS INSTRUÇÕES NOS SITES:

https://www.scubapro.com

https://www.scubapro.com/manuals

ROMÂNĂ MANUAL ACCESORII NEOPREN - CITESTE 
INAINTE

Bine ați venit și mulțumim că ați achiziționat accesorii originale SCUBAPRO. 

Pentru a reduce amprenta noastră ecologică, am decis să publicăm 

manualele noastre numai în format digital și să le facem disponibile pe 

website-urile noastre. Acest manual vă oferă acces ușor la caracteristicile 

și funcțiile cheie ale cizmulitelor, mănușilor și cagulei noastre SCUBAPRO, 

împreună cu recomandări despre cum să folosiţi corespunzător produsele. 

Dacă doriţi sa cunoașteţi mai multe despre echipamentele de scufundare 

SCUBAPRO, va rugăm vizitati website-ul www.scubapro.com

Îmbrăcămintea de protecţie din neopren face parte din test în conformitate cu 

EN 14225-1 (combinezoane umede) si EN 14225-2 (combinezoane uscate).

! ATENTIE

• CIRCULATIA SANGELUI POATE FI RESTRICTIONATA DE MANSOANE 
CE SUNT FOARTE STRANSE, CE POATE DUCE ULTERIOR LA LEZIUNI 
GRAVE SAU DECES. NU FOLOSITI MANSOANE FOARTE STRANSE!

• NU DETASATI ETICHETELE CUSUTE. ETICHETELE INDICA 
INFORMATII OBLIGATORII DESPRE PRODUS SI DATELE DE 
FABRICATIE. DOVADA CU DATA DE ACHIZITIONARE SAU DATA DE 
PRODUCȚIE VA FI NECESARĂ ÎN CAZ DE GARANȚIE!

• RECUNOASTETI-VA PROPRIILE LIMITE SI INVATATI SA RECUNOASTETI 
DISCONFORTUL CA UN SEMNAL PERICULOS. EVITATI HIPOTERMIA 
& HIPERTEMIA, AMBELE POT FI PERICULOASE SAU FATALE. 
MONITORIZATI -VA VOLUMUL DE LUCRU IN TIMPUL ACTIVITATILOR 
DE SCUFUNDARE PENTRU A EVITA CONSUMUL EXCESIV DE 
AER, OBOSEALA, SUPRAINCALZIREA SAU ALTE SIMPTOME. CÂND 
ALEGEȚI GROSIMEA CORESPUNZĂTOARE A ACCESORIILOR DIN 
NEOPREN, ASIGURAȚI-VA CĂ ESTE ACEEAȘI GROSIME DE NEOPREN 
(SAU MAI MARE) CA CEA A COMBINEZONULUI. ÎN CAZUL ÎN CARE 
GROSIMILE NU CORESPUND, SCOPUL DE A PROTEJA TERMIC 
ÎMPOTRIVA FRIGULUI POATE DEVIA NEGATIV CĂTRE PICIOARE, 
MÂINI SAU CAP SAU ISI VA PIERDE TOTAL EFICIENTĂ!

• SCHIMBAREA FLOTABILITATI IN FUNCTIE DE ADANCIME: TOATE 
PRODUSELE DIN NEOPREN FOLOSITE ÎN SCUFUNDARI AU 
INCORPORATE CELULE ÎNCHISE DE SPUMĂ PENTRU A ASIGURA 
PROTECŢIE TERMICĂ. SUB CRESTEREA PRESIUNE PE MĂSURĂ 
CE ADÂNCIMEA CREȘTE, ACESTE BULE SE DIMINUEAZĂ ÎN 
DIMENSIUNI, CEEA CE DUCE LA PIERDEREA FLOTABILITĂȚII PE 
MĂSURĂ CE SCAFANDRUL COBOARĂ!

• PIERDEREA IZOLATIEI TERMICE LA ADANCIME: MATERIALUL DIN 
NEOPREN DEVINE MAI SUBȚIRE SUB PRESIUNE (VEZI MAI SUS) ȘI 
PIERDE NU NUMAI FLOTABILITATEA LA ADÂNCIME, CI ȘI O ANUMITĂ 
VALOARE DE IZOLATIE TERMICĂ. SCAFANDRI CARE PLANIFICA 
SA STEA MAI MULT TIMP LA ADANCIMI MARI TREBUIE SA IA ÎN 
CONSIDERAŢIE DIMINUAREA PROTECŢIEI TERMICE LA ADANCIME 
SI SA FOLOSEASCĂ UN ECHIPAMENT DE PROTECŢIE ADIŢIONAL!

MOD SAU ADANCIME MAXIMA

Norma Europeană EN 250 restrictioneaza adancimea maximă pentru 

scufundări recreationale la 50 de metri. Pentru scufundări tehnice MOD-ul 

este mult peste limita scufundarilor recreationale.

REZISTENTA TERMICA

Clasele de performanţa termică a materialelor au la baza rezistenta termică 

submersa la 1 bar si 6 bari. Consultați tabelul următor. Sunt prezentate 

Clasele Termice CE pentru neopren pentru diferite temperaturi ale apei.

Clasa A De la 7°C pana la 12°C

Clasa B De la10°C pana la 18°C

Clasa C De la16°C pana la 24°C

Clasa D > 22°C

OBSERVATIE MARIME: Graficul mărimilor din manual este destinat să va 

ghideze spre alegerea marimi corecte. Recomandăm ca toate accesoriile din 

neopren sa fie probate pentru a va asigura ca mărimea este corespunzătoare.

SURSA STANDARDELOR
COMBINEZOANE UMEDE/USCATE 
- EN 14225-1/2:2017

SURSA CERINTELOR
www.europa.eu

GĂSIŢI DECLARAȚIA DE CONFORMITATE & GHIDUL COMPLET 
DE INSTRUCȚIUNI LA:

https://www.scubapro.com

https://www.scubapro.com/manuals

SLOVENŠČINA NEOPRENSKI DODATKI PRIROČNIK 
PREBERITE NAJPREJ
Dobrodošli in hvala za nakup originalne dodatne opreme SCUBAPRO. Za 
zmanjšanje našega ekološkega odtisa smo se odločili, da bomo priročnike 
izdajali le v digitalni obliki in jih dali v uporabo na naših spletnih mestih. V 
priročniku lahko najdete preproste informacije o ključnih lastnostih in funkcijah 
naših čevljev, rokavic in kapuc SCUBAPRO ter priporočila, kako lahko izdelke 
najbolje nadenete. V primeru, če želite izvedeti več o potapljaški opremi 
SCUBAPRO, obiščite naše spletno mesto na naslovu www.scubapro.com.
Neoprenska zaščitna oblačila so del testiranja, skladnega z EN 14225-1 
(mokre obleke) in EN 14225-2 (suhe obleke).

! OPOZORILO

• PRETESNA TESNILA LAHKO OVIRAJO PRETOK KRVI, KAR LAHKO 
POSLEDIČNO PRIVEDE DO POŠKODBE ALI SMRTI. PAZITE, DA 
VAŠA TESNILA NE BODO PRETESNA!

• NE ODSTRANJUJTE PRIŠITIH ETIKET. NA ETIKETAH SO OBVEZNE 
INFORMACIJE O IZDELKU IN DATUMU PROIZVODNJE. V PRIMERU 
UVELJAVLJANJA GARANCIJE BOSTE POTREBOVALI DOKAZILO O 
NAKUPU ALI DATUM PROIZVODNJE!

• ZAVEDAJTE SE SVOJIH OMEJITEV IN SE NAUČITE PREPOZNATI 
NEUGODJE KOT ZNAK NEVARNOSTI. IZOGIBAJTE SE HIPERTERMIJI 
IN HIPOTERMIJI, SAJ STA LAHKO OBE ŠKODLJIVI ALI USODNI. 
MED VSEMI PODVODNIMI AKTIVNOSTMI NADZORUJTE SVOJO 
DELOVNO HITROST, DA PREPREČITE PRETIRANO PORABO ZRAKA, 
UTRUJENOST, PREGREVANJE ALI DRUGE SIMPTOME. PRI IZBIRI 
PRAVE DEBELINE NEOPRENSKE DODATNE OPREME GLEJTE, 
DA BO IMEL NEOPREN ENAKO (ALI VEČJO) MOČ KOT NEOPREN 
OBLEKE, KI JO BOSTE UPORABILI. V PRIMERU RAZLIK SE LAHKO 
ZGODI, DA ZAŠČITA PRED MRAZOM ZA NOGE, ROKE ALI GLAVO NE 
BO ZAGOTOVLJENA OZIROMA NE BO VEČ OBSTAJALA!

• SPREMEMBA PLOVNOSTI Z GLOBINO: VSI NEOPRENSKI IZDELKI, 
KI SE UPORABLJAJO PRI POTAPLJANJU Z AVTONOMNO OPREMO, 
VKLJUČUJEJO ZAPRTOCELIČNO PENO, KI ZAGOTAVLJA TOPLOTNO 
ZAŠČITO. POD VSE VEČJIM TLAKOM, KO GLOBINA NARAŠČA, 
SE VELIKOST TEH MEHURČKOV ZMANJŠA, KAR POMENI, DA 
POTAPLJAČ MED POTAPLJANJEM V GLOBINO IZGUBI PLOVNOST!

• IZGUBA TOPLOTNE IZOLACIJE Z GLOBINO: NEOPRENSKI 
MATERIAL POSTAJA POD TLAKOM VSE TANJŠI (GLEJTE ZGORAJ) 
IN V GLOBINI NE IZGUBI LE PLOVNOSTI, AMPAK TUDI DOLOČENO 
IZOLACIJSKO VREDNOST. POTAPLJAČI, KI NAČRTUJEJO POTOP 
V VEČJI GLOBINI, MORAJO RAČUNATI NA MANJŠO TOPLOTNO 
ZAŠČITO IN OBLEČI DODATNO ZAŠČITO!

MOD ALI MAKSIMALNA GLOBINA
Evropski standard EN 250 omejuje globino rekreativnih potopov na 50 
metrov. Za tehnično potapljanje je MOD določena veliko globlje, kot je 
omejitev za rekreacijske potope.

TOPLOTNA ODPORNOST
Razredi toplotne učinkovitosti materialov temeljijo na njihovi potopljeni 
toplotni odpornosti pri tlaku 1 bar in 6 bar. Glejte naslednjo preglednico. 
Prikazuje toplotne CE razrede za neopren pri različnih temperaturah vode.
Razred A od 7 °C do 12 °C
Razred B od 10 °C do 18 °C
Razred C od 16 °C do 24 °C
Razred D > 22°C

OPOMBA GLEDE VELIKOSTI: razpredelnica velikosti v priročniku naj služi 
kot vodič za izbiro velikosti. Priporočamo, da preizkusite vse neoprenske 
pripomočke in tako poskrbite za popolno prileganje.

VIR STANDARDA
MOKRE/SUHE OBLEKE - 
EN 14225-1/2:2017

VIR ZAKONSKIH PREDPISOV
www.europa.eu

IZJAVO O SKLADNOSTI IN CELOTNA NAVODILA O UPORABI 
NAJDETE NA NASLOVU:
https://www.scubapro.com
https://www.scubapro.com/manuals

SLOVENČINA PRÍRUČKA K NEOPRÉNOVÝM DOPLNKOM 
– ČÍTAJTE AKO PRVÉ
Vítame vás a ďakujeme, že ste si kúpili originálne doplnky značky 
SCUBAPRO. Aby sme zmenšili našu ekologickú stopu, rozhodli sme sa 
publikovať naše príručky v digitálnej podobe a zverejniť ich na našich 
webových stránkach. Táto príručka poskytuje ľahký prístup ku kľúčovým 
funkciám a funkciám našich topánočiek, rukavíc a kapucní SCUBAPRO, 
spolu s odporúčaniami, ako čo výrobky najlepšie nasadiť. Ak by ste sa 
chceli o potápačskom vybavení SCUBAPRO dozvedieť viac, navštívte naše 
internetové stránky www.scubapro.com.
Neoprénový ochranný odev je súčasťou skúšky podľa EN 14225-1 (mokré 
obleky) a EN 14225-2 (suché obleky).

! VAROVANIE

• PRÍLIŠ TESNÉ MANŽETY MÔŽU SPÔSOBIŤ OBMEDZENIE 
PRIETOKU KRVI, ČO MÔŽE VIESŤ K PORANENIU ALEBO SMRTI. 
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE MANŽETY, KTORÉ SÚ PRÍLIŠ TESNÉ!

• NEODSTRAŇUJTE PRIŠITÉ ETIKETY. NA TÝCHTO ETIKETÁCH SÚ 
UVEDENÉ POVINNÉ INFORMÁCIE O VÝROBKU A DÁTUM VÝROBY. 
V  PRÍPADE UPLATNENIA NÁROKU ZO ZÁRUKY JE POTREBNÉ 
PREDLOŽIŤ DÔKAZ O DÁTUME NÁKUPU ALEBO VÝROBY!

• BUĎTE SI VEDOMÍ SVOJICH LIMITOV A NAUČTE SA VNÍMAŤ 
NEPOHODLIE AKO SIGNÁL NEBEZPEČENSTVA. VYVARUJTE 
SA HYPERTERMIE A HYPOTERMIE, PRETOŽE OBE MÔŽU 
BYŤ NEBEZPEČNÉ ALEBO FATÁLNE. POČAS VŠETKÝCH 
POTÁPAČSKÝCH AKTIVÍT SLEDUJTE SVOJU NÁMAHU, ABY STE 
SA VYVAROVALI NADMERNEJ SPOTREBE VZDUCHU, ÚNAVE, 
PREHRIATIU ALEBO INÝM SYMPTÓMOM. PRI VÝBERE SPRÁVNEJ 
HRÚBKY NEOPRÉNOVÝCH DOPLNKOV BY STE SA MALI UISTIŤ, 
ŽE POUŽÍVATE ROVNAKÉ SILY NEOPRÉNU (ALEBO VYŠŠIE) AKO 
POUŽÍVANÝ OBLEK. AK SA JEDNOTLIVÉ SILY LÍŠIA, CIEĽ CHRÁNIŤ 
CHODIDLÁ, RUKY ALEBO HLAVU PRED CHLADOM MÔŽE MAŤ 
ZÁPORNÉ HODNOTY ALEBO VÔBEC ŽIADEN VÝSLEDOK!

• ZMENA VZTLAKU S HĹBKOU: VŠETKY NEOPRÉNOVÉ VÝROBKY 
POUŽÍVANÉ PRI PRÍSTROJOVOM POTÁPANÍ SÚ VYROBENÉ Z PENY 
S  UZATVORENOU ŠTRUKTÚROU BUNIEK, KTORÉ POSKYTUJÚ 
TEPELNÚ OCHRANU. S  NARASTAJÚCIM TLAKOM VO VÄČŠÍCH 
HĹBKACH SA TIETO BUNKY ZMENŠUJÚ, ČO VEDIE U  POTÁPAČA 
POČAS ZOSTUPU K STRATE VZTLAKU!

• STRATA TEPELNEJ IZOLÁCIE V HĹBKE: NEOPRÉNOVÝ MATERIÁL 
SA SO ZVYŠUJÚCIM SA TLAKOM (POZRI VYŠŠIE) STENČUJE 
A  STRÁCA NIELEN VZTLAK, ALE TAKTIEŽ IZOLAČNÚ HODNOTU. 
POTÁPAČI, KTORÍ PLÁNUJÚ HLBŠIE PONORY, BY MALI VZIAŤ 
DO  ÚVAHY ZNÍŽENÚ TEPELNÚ OCHRANU V HĹBKACH A  NOSIŤ 
TEPLEJŠÍ PODOBLEK!

MOD ALEBO MAXIMÁLNA HĹBKA
Európska norma EN 250 obmedzuje hĺbku rekreačného potápania na 50 metrov. 
Pri technickom potápaní je MOD ďaleko za hranicami rekreačného potápania.

TEPELNÁ ODOLNOSŤ
Triedy tepelnej výkonnosti materiálov vychádzajú z  ich tepelnej odolnosti 
pri 1 bare a 6 baroch. Pozrite sa na nasledovnú tabuľku. Obsahuje zoznam 
tepelných tried CE pre neoprénové obleky pri rôznych teplotách vody.
Trieda A od 7 °C do 12 °C
Trieda B od 10 °C do 18 °C
Trieda C od 16 °C do 24 °C
Trieda D od 22 °C vyššie

POZNÁMKA K VEĽKOSTI: Tabuľka veľkostí uvedená v príručke slúži iba ako 
vodidlo. Odporúčame si každý neoprénový
doplnok najprv vyskúšať, aby ste sa uistili, že vám dobre padne.

ZDROJ NORIEM
MOKRÉ/SUCHÉ OBLEKY – EN 
14225-1/2:2017

ZDROJ POŽIADAVIEK
www.europa.eu

VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE A KOMPLETNÚ PRÍRUČKU NÁJDETE NA:
https://www.scubapro.com
https://www.scubapro.com/manuals

SUOMI NEOPREENI LISÄVARUSTEET KÄYTTÖOPAS - 
LUE ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ
Tervetuloa ja kiitos aitojen SCUBAPRO-lisävarusteiden hankinnan johdosta. 
Ekologisen jalanjälkemme pienentämiseksi, olemme päättäneet julkaista 
ohjekirjamme vain digitaalisesti ja ne ovat saatavilla verkkosivuillemme. 
Tämän ohjekirjan avulla pääset helposti SCUBAPRO-jalkineiden, käsineiden 
ja huppujen pääominaisuuksiin ja toimintoihin yhdessä suositusten 
kanssa, miten tuotteita käytetään parhaalla mahdollisella tavalla. Jos 
haluat lisätietoa SCUBAPRO-sukelluslaitteista, tutustu verkkosivuumme 
osoitteessa www.scubapro.com
Neopreeni suojavaatetus on osa testiä, jotka on suoritettu EN 14225-1 
(märkäpuvut) ja EN 14225-2 (kuivapuvut) mukaisesti.

! VAROITUS

• LIIAN TIUKAT TIIVISTEET VOIVAT RAJOITTAA VERENKIERTOA, 
JOKA VOI JOHTAA VÄÄJÄÄMÄTTÖMÄSTI ONNETTOMUUTEEN TAI 
KUOLEMAAN. ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ LIIAN TIUKKOJA TIIVISTEITÄ!

• ÄLÄ IRROTA OMMELTUJA TARROJA. TARRAT ANTAVAT 
PAKOLLISTA TIETOA TUOTTEESTA JA TUOTANTOPÄIVÄMÄÄRISTÄ. 
TODISTUS OSTOPÄIVÄMÄÄRÄSTÄ TAI TUOTANTOPÄIVÄMÄÄRÄSTÄ 
VAADITAAN TAKUUPYYNTÖÄ TEHTÄESSÄ!

• OPI OMAT RAJASI JA MITEN TUNNISTAT VAARALLISEKSI 
KOITUVAN EPÄMUKAVUUDEN. VÄLTÄ HYPER- JA 
HYPOTERMIAA, SILLÄ MOLEMMAT VOIVAT OLLA HAITALLISIA 
TAI KUOLEMANVAARALLISIA. VALVO TYÖSKENTELYÄSI 
KOKO SUKELLUSTOIMENPITEEN AJAN, JOTTA LIIALLISTA 
RASITUSTA, YLIKUUMENEMISTA JA MUITA OIREITA VOITAISIIN 
VÄLTTÄÄ. KUN NEOPREENIVARUSTEIDEN OIKEAA PAKSUUTTA 
VALITAAN, VARMISTA, ETTÄ SAMAA PUVUSSA KÄYTETTYÄ 
NEOPREENIVAHVUUTTA (TAI SUUREMPAA) KÄYTETÄÄN. 
JOS MUUTTUJAT POIKKEAVAT, JALKOJEN, KÄSIEN TAI PÄÄN 
SUOJAUKSELLE ASETETUT TAVOITTEET EIVÄT TÄYTY TAI NIITÄ EI 
OLE ENÄÄ OLEMASSA!

• NOSTEEN MUUTOS SYVYYDESSÄ: KAIKISSA 
LAITESUKELLUKSESSA KÄYTETYISSÄ NEOPREENITUOTTEISSA 
KÄYTETÄÄN UMPISOLUVAAHTOA LÄMPÖSUOJAN ANTAMISEKSI. 
PAINEEN LISÄÄNTYESSÄ SYVYYDEN LISÄÄNTYMISEN MYÖTÄ 
NÄIDEN KUPLIEN KOKO PIENENEE AIHEUTTAMALLA NOSTEEN 
VÄHENEMISEN SUKELTAJAN LASKEUTUESSA!

• LÄMPÖSUOJAN MENETEYS SYVYYDESSÄ: NEOPREENIMATERIAALI 
MUUTTUU OHUEMMAKSI PAINEEN ALLA (KS. EDELLÄ) JA 
MENETTÄÄ EI AINOASTAAN NOSTETTA SYVYYDESSÄ VAAN 
MYÖS JONKIN VERRAN ERISTYSTÄ. SUKELTAJIEN, JOTKA 
SUUNNITTELEVAT SUKELLUKSIA SUUREMMISSA SYVYYKSISSÄ, 
ON HUOMIOITAVA LÄMPÖSUOJAN VÄHENEMINEN SYVYYDESSÄ 
PUKEMALLA PÄÄLLEEN YLIMÄÄRÄINEN ALUSASU!

MOD TAI MAKSIMISYVYYS
Eurooppalainen standardi EN 250 rajoittaa virkistyssukellusten syvyyden 
50 metriin. Teknistä sukellusta koskien, MOD on huomattavasti yli 
virkistyssukellusrajojen.

LÄMPÖKESTÄVYYS
Materiaalien termiset tehokkuusluokat perustuvat niiden sisäiseen 
lämpökestävyyteen 1 ja 6 barissa. Katso seuraava taulukko. Siinä annetaan 
neopreenin EY-lämpöluokat erilaisissa veden lämpötiloissa.
Luokka A välillä 7 °C - 12 °C
Luokka B välillä 10°C - 18°C
Luokka C välillä 16°C - 24°C
Luokka C > 22°C

KOKOA KOSKEVAT HUOMAUTUKSET: Ohjekirjassa annettu kokotaulukko 
on tarkoitettu kokoa koskevaksi ohjeeksi. Suosittelemme, että kaikkia 
neopreeni lisävarusteita kokeillaan niiden täydellisen istuvuuden 
takaamiseksi.

STANDARDIN LÄHDE
MÄRKÄPUVUT-KUIVAPUVUT - 
EN 14225-1/2:2017

MÄÄRÄYKSEN LÄHDE
www.europa.eu

KOPIO VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUKSESTA & 
TÄYDELLISESTÄ OHJEESTA LÖYTYY:
https://www.scubapro.com
https://www.scubapro.com/manuals

SVENSKA BRUKSANVISNING FÖR NEOPRENTILLBEHÖR 
— LÄS FÖRST

Välkommen och tack för att du köpte genuina tillbehör från SCUBAPRO. För 

att minska miljöpåverkan har vi beslutat att publicera våra manualer digitalt 

och göra dem tillgängliga på våra hemsidor. Den här bruksanvisningen 

ger dig enkel åtkomst till de viktigaste egenskaperna och funktionerna 

av våra SCUBAPRO-boots, -handskar och huvor tillsammans med 

rekommendationer om hur du bäst tar på dig produkterna. Om du vill 

veta mer om dykutrustning från SCUBAPRO ska du besöka vår webbplats 

www.scubapro.com

Skyddskläder i neopren har testats enligt EN 14225-1 (våtdräkter) och EN 

14225-2 (torrdräkter).

! VARNING!

• BLODFLÖDET KAN BEGRÄNSAS AV FÖRSEGLINGAR SOM ÄR FÖR 
TAJTA, VILKET I SLUTÄNDAN KAN RESULTERA I SKADA ELLER 
DÖDSFALL. HA INTE PÅ DIG FÖRSEGLINGAR SOM ÄR FÖR TAJTA!

• TA INTE BORT DE SYDDA ETIKETTERNA. ETIKETTERNA 
VISAR OBLIGATORISK INFORMATION OM PRODUKT OCH 
PRODUKTIONSDATUM. BEVIS FÖR INKÖPSDATUM ELLER 
PRODUKTIONSDATUM KOMMER ATT BEHÖVAS I HÄNDELSE AV 
GARANTIANSPRÅK!

• GÖR DIG BEKANT MED DINA EGNA BEGRÄNSNINGAR OCH 
LÄR DIG ATT KÄNNA IGEN OBEHAG SOM EN VARNINGSIGNAL. 
UNDVIK HYPERTERMI OCH HYPOTERMI EFTERSOM BÅDA 
KAN ORSAKA SKADA ELLER DÖDSFALL. BEVAKA DIN 
ANSTRÄNGNINGSNIVÅ UNDER ALLA DYKAKTIVITETER FÖR 
ATT UNDVIKA ATT DU ANVÄNDER FÖR MYCKET LUFT, BLIR 
TRÖTT, ÖVERHETTAS ELLER ANDRA SYMTOM. NÄR DU VÄLJER 
TJOCKLEK PÅ NEOPRENTILLBEHÖR SKA DU SE TILL ATT SAMMA 
NEOPRENSTYRKOR (ELLER HÖGRE) ANVÄNDS FÖR DRÄKTEN. 
NÄR DU VÄLJER TJOCKLEK FÖR NEOPRENTILLBEHÖREN SKA 
DU VÄLJA SAMMA NEOPRENTJOCKLEK (ELLER HÖGRE) SOM 
DRÄKTEN. OM OLIKA TJOCKLEKER ANVÄNDS KANSKE FÖTTERNA, 
HÄNDERNA OCH HUVUDET INTE FÅR NÅGOT VÄRMESKYDD ALLS!

• SKILLNADER I FLYTKRAFT VID OLIKA DJUP: ALLA 
NEOPRENPRODUKTER SOM ANVÄNDS VID APPARATDYKNING 
ANVÄNDER SKUM AV SLUTNA CELLER FÖR ATT GE VÄRMESKYDD. 
VID ÖKAT TRYCK PÅ STÖRRE DJUP MINSKAR DESSA BUBBLOR I 
STORLEK, VILKET INNEBÄR ATT JU DJUPARE DYKAREN DYKER 
DESTO MER FLYTKRAFT FÖRLORAR HEN!

• VÄRMEFÖRLUST VID STÖRRE DJUP: NEOPRENMATERIALET BLIR 
TUNNARE VID TRYCK (SE OVAN) OCH FÖRLORAR INTE ENBART 
FLYTKRAFT PÅ DJUP, UTAN ÄVEN VISS ISOLERINGSKAPACITET. 
DYKARE SOM PLANERAR ATT TILLBRINGA TID PÅ STÖRRE DJUP 
MÅSTE KOMPENSERA FÖR FÖRLUSTEN AV TERMISKT SKYDD PÅ 
DJUP GENOM ATT HA PÅ SIG EXTRA VÄRMESKYDD!

MOD ELLER MAXIMALT DJUP

De europeiska Norm EN 250-normerna begränsar djupet till 50 

meter för fritidsdykning. För teknisk dykning är MOD långt bortom 

fritidsdykningsgränserna.

VÄRMEBESTÄNDIGHET

Materialens termiska prestandaklasser baseras på värmebeständigheten 

när de är nedsänkta vid 1 bar och 6 bar. Se följande tabell. Den visar 

CE-märkningen för termiska klasser för neopren för olika vattentemperaturer.

Klass A från 7 °C till 12 °C

Klass B från 10 °C till 18 °C

Klass C från 16 °C till 24 °C

Klass D från >22 °C

ANMÄRKNINGAR OM STORLEK: Storleksdiagrammet i handboken är 

avsett att fungera som en storleksguide. Vi rekommenderar att alla 

neoprentillbehör provas för att kontrollera att de har en perfekt passform.

KÄLLORNA TILL DESSA 
NORMER
VÅTDRÄKTER/TORRDRÄKTER - 
14225-1/2:2017

KÄLLOR FÖR KRAVEN
www.europa.eu

FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE OCH KOMPLETT 
BRUKSANVISNING FINNS PÅ:

https://www.scubapro.com

https://www.scubapro.com/manuals

TÜRKÇE NEOPREN AKSESUAR KILAVUZU ÖNCE 
BURAYI OKUYUN

Merhaba, orijinal SCUBAPRO aksesuarlarını satın aldığınız için teșekkür 

ediyoruz. Çevre üzerindeki etkilerimizi en aza indirmek için kullanım 

kılavuzlarımızı yalnızca dijital ortamda hazırlamaya ve web sitelerimizden 

yayınlamaya karar verdik. Bu kılavuzda SCUBAPRO patiklerin, eldivenlerin 

ve bașlıkların önemli özellikleri ve ișlevleri hakkındaki bilgilerin yanı sıra 

ürünlerin nasıl en iyi șekilde kullanılacağı hakkında öneriler bulunmaktadır. 

SCUBAPRO dalıș ekipmanları hakkında daha fazlasını öğrenmek isterseniz, 

lütfen www.scubapro.com adresinden web sitemizi ziyaret edin.

Neopren koruyucu kıyafet EN 14225-1 (ıslak dalıș elbiseleri) ve EN 14225-

2 (kuru dalıș elbiseleri) uyarınca testin bir parçasıdır.

! UYARI

• AȘIRI SIKI CONTALAR KAN AKIȘINI KISITLAYABİLİR VE BU DA 
YARALANMAYA VEYA ÖLÜME SEBEBİYET VEREBİLİR. AȘIRI SIKI 
CONTALARI KULLANMAYIN!

• DİKİȘLİ ETİKETLERİ SÖKMEYİN. ETİKETLERDE ÜRÜN VE ÜRÜN 
TARİHLERİ HAKKINDA ZORUNLU BİLGİLER GÖSTERİLMEKTEDİR. 
GARANTİ TALEBİ DURUMUNDA SATIN ALMA TARİHİ VEYA ÜRETİM 
TARİHİ KANITI GEREKECEKTİR!

• SINIRLARINIZI BİLİN VE RAHATSIZLIK HİSSİNİ BİR TEHLİKE 
SİNYALİ OLARAK TANIMAYI ÖĞRENİN. HER İKİSİ DE ZARARLI VEYA 
ÖLÜMCÜL OLABİLDİĞİNDEN, HİPERTYERMİ VE HİPOTERMİDEN 
KAÇININ. AȘIRI HAVA TÜKETİMİNDEN, YORGUNLUKTAN, AȘIRI 
SICAKLAMADAN VE DİĞER BELİRTİLERDEN SAKINMAK İÇİN 
TÜM DALIȘ ETKİNLİKLERİNİZDE HARCADIĞINIZ EFORU TAKİP 
EDİN. DOĞRU KALINLIKTA NEOPREN AKSESUAR SEÇMEK İÇİN 
KULLANDIĞINIZ ELBİSE İLE AYNI (VEYA DAHA YÜKSEK) NEOPREN 
DAYANIKLILIĞINA SAHİP AKSESUARLAR KULLANDIĞINIZDAN 
EMİN OLMANIZ GEREKİR. DEĞERLERİN DEĞİȘMESİ DURUMUNDA, 
AYAKLARINIZI, ELLERİNİZİ VEYA BAȘINIZI SOĞUKTAN KORUMA 
HEDEFİ OLUMSUZ SONUÇLANABİLİR!

• DERİNLİKLE BİRLİKTE YÜZERLİĞİN DEĞİȘMESİ: TÜPLÜ DALIȘTA 
KULLANILAN TÜM NEOPREN ÜRÜNLERDE, TERMAL KORUMA 
SAĞLAMAK İÇİN KAPALI HÜCRELİ KÖPÜK BULUNUR. DERİNLİĞİN 
ARTMASIYLA BİRLİKTE ARTAN BASINÇTA BU KABARCIKLARIN 
BOYUTU KÜÇÜLEREK DALGIÇ DERİNE İNDİKÇE YÜZERLİK KAYBOLUR!

• DERİNDE TERMAL YALITIM KAYBI: NEOPREN MALZEME BASINÇ 
ALTINDA İNCELİR (BKZ. YUKARIDA) VE DERİNLİKLE BİRLİKTE 
YÜZERLİĞİNİ KAYBETMESİNİN YANINDA YALITIM DEĞERİNİN 
BİR KISMINI DA YİTİRİR. ÇOK DERİNDE ZAMAN GEÇİRMEYİ 
PLANLAYAN DALGIÇLAR DERİNLİKLE BİRLİKTE AZALAN TERMAL 
KORUMAYI HESABA KATARAK KORUMA GİYMELİDİR!

MOD VEYA AZAMİ DERİNLİK

EN 250 Avrupa Normu, eğlence amaçlı dalıș için derinliği 50 metre ile 

sınırlamaktadır. Teknik dalıș için MOD, eğlence amaçlı dalıș sınırlarının 

hayli ötesindedir.

TERMAL DİRENÇ

Malzemelerin termal performans sınıfları 1 bar ve 6 bar'da su altındaki 

termal direncine göredir. Așağıdaki tabloya bakın. Farklı su sıcaklıklarına 

yönelik olarak neopren için CE Termal sınıfları gösterir.

Sınıf A: 7°C - 12°C

Sınıf B: 10°C - 18°C

Sınıf C: 16°C - 24°C

Sınıf D: > 22°C

BEDEN NOTU: Kılavuzdaki beden tablosu, beden kılavuzu görevi 

görmeye yöneliktir. Tam uyum sağlaması için tüm neopren aksesuarların 

denenmesini tavsiye ederiz.

STANDART KAYNAĞI
ISLAK/KURU DALIŞ ELBİSELERİ - 
EN 14225-1/2:2017

GEREKLİLİK KAYNAĞI
www.europa.eu

UYGUNLUK BEYANI VE TAM KULLANIM KILAVUZUNA AŞAĞIDAKI 
ADRESTEN ULAŞABILIRSINIZ:

https://www.scubapro.com

https://www.scubapro.com/manuals

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ ΣΥΝΤΟΜΟΣ ΟΔΗΓΟΣ ΑΞΕΣΟΥΡ 

ΝΕΟΠΡΕΝΙΟΥ

Καλωσορίσατε και σας ευχαριστούμε για την προτίμησή σας στα γνήσια αξεσουάρ SCUBAPRO. 

Για να περιορίσουμε το οικολογικό αποτύπωμά μας, αποφασίσαμε να δημοσιεύουμε τα 

εγχειρίδιά μας μόνο σε ψηφιακή μορφή και να τα έχουμε διαθέσιμα στον ιστότοπό μας. Σε 

αυτό το εγχειρίδιο μπορείτε να βρείτε γρήγορα και εύκολα τις λειτουργίες και τα βασικά 

χαρακτηριστικά που διαθέτουν τα μποτάκια, τα γάντια και οι κουκούλες SCUBAPRO, καθώς 

και συστάσεις για τη βέλτιστη χρήση των προϊόντων. Αν επιθυμείτε να μάθετε περισσότερα 

για τον καταδυτικό εξοπλισμό της SCUBAPRO, επισκεφτείτε τον ιστότοπό μας στη διεύθυνση 

www.scubapro.com.

Ο προστατευτικός ρουχισμός νεοπρενίου υποβάλλεται σε δοκιμές σύμφωνα με τα πρότυπα ΕΝ 

14225-1 (καταδυτικές στολές υγρού τύπου) και ΕΝ 14225-2 (καταδυτικές στολές στεγανού τύπου).

! ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

• ΠΟΛΥ ΣΦΙΧΤΑ ΛΑΣΤΙΧΑ ΜΠΟΡΟΥΝ ΝΑ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΟΥΝ ΤΗΝ ΚΥΚΛΟΦΟΡΙΑ ΤΟΥ 

ΑΙΜΑΤΟΣ, ΜΕ ΤΕΛΙΚΟ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑ ΤΡΑΥΜΑΤΙΣΜΟ Ή ΤΟΝ ΘΑΝΑΤΟ. ΜΗΝ 

ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ ΑΞΕΣΟΥΑΡ ΜΕ ΠΟΛΥ ΣΦΙΧΤΑ ΛΑΣΤΙΧΑ!

• ΜΗΝ ΑΦΑΙΡΕΙΤΕ ΤΙΣ ΡΑΜΜΕΝΕΣ ΕΤΙΚΕΤΕΣ. ΟΙ ΕΤΙΚΕΤΕΣ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΥΝ 

ΥΠΟΧΡΕΩΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΚΑΙ ΤΙΣ ΗΜΕΡΟΜΗΝΙΕΣ 

ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΗΣ. ΣΤΗΝ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΑΞΙΩΣΕΩΝ ΣΤΟ ΠΛΑΙΣΙΟ ΤΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ, ΘΑ 

ΧΡΕΙΑΣΤΕΙ ΑΠΟΔΕΙΚΤΙΚΟ ΤΗΣ ΗΜΕΡΟΜΗΝΙΑΣ ΑΓΟΡΑΣ Ή ΤΗΣ ΗΜΕΡΟΜΗΝΙΑΣ 

ΠΑΡΑΓΩΓΗΣ!

• ΜΑΘΕΤΕ ΤΑ ΟΡΙΑ ΣΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΩΣ ΝΑ ΑΝΑΓΝΩΡΙΖΕΤΕ ΠΟΤΕ Η ΔΥΣΦΟΡΙΑ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΙ 

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΗ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΥ. ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΧΤΕΙΤΕ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΥΠΕΡΘΕΡΜΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΤΗΝ 

ΥΠΟΘΕΡΜΙΑ, ΚΑΘΩΣ ΚΑΙ ΟΙ ΔΥΟ ΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ ΜΠΟΡΟΥΝ ΝΑ ΕΧΟΥΝ ΣΟΒΑΡΕΣ 

Ή ΘΑΝΑΣΙΜΕΣ ΣΥΝΕΠΕΙΕΣ. ΠΑΡΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΕΙΤΕ ΤΟΝ ΡΥΘΜΟ ΑΝΑΠΝΟΗΣ 

ΣΑΣ ΣΕ ΟΛΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΚΑΤΑΔΥΤΙΚΕΣ ΔΡΑΣΤΗΡΙΟΤΗΤΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΝΑ ΑΠΟΦΥΓΕΤΕ ΤΗΝ 

ΥΠΕΡΒΟΛΙΚΗ ΚΑΤΑΝΑΛΩΣΗ ΑΕΡΑ, ΤΗΝ ΚΟΠΩΣΗ, ΤΗΝ ΥΠΕΡΘΕΡΜΑΝΣΗ ΚΑΙ 

ΑΛΛΑ ΣΥΜΠΤΩΜΑΤΑ. ΓΙΑ ΝΑ ΕΠΙΛΕΞΕΤΕ ΑΞΕΣΟΥΑΡ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΣΩΣΤΟ ΠΑΧΟΣ, 

ΒΕΒΑΙΩΘΕΙΤΕ ΟΤΙ ΤΟ ΝΕΟΠΡΕΝΙΟ ΑΠΟ ΤΟ ΟΠΟΙΟ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΜΕΝΑ 

ΕΙΝΑΙ ΕΞΙΣΟΥ ΑΝΘΕΚΤΙΚΟ (Ή ΠΕΡΙΣΣΟΤΕΡΟ) ΜΕ ΤΟ ΝΕΟΠΡΕΝΙΟ ΤΗΣ ΣΤΟΛΗΣ 

ΣΑΣ. ΑΝ ΥΠΑΡΧΟΥΝ ΑΠΟΚΛΙΣΕΙΣ, Η ΕΠΙΘΥΜΗΤΗ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΟ ΚΡΥΟ 

ΓΙΑ ΤΑ ΠΟΔΙΑ, ΤΑ ΧΕΡΙΑ Ή ΤΟ ΚΕΦΑΛΙ ΣΑΣ ΜΠΟΡΕΙ ΝΑ ΜΕΙΩΘΕΙ Ή ΚΑΙ ΝΑ ΜΗΝ 

ΥΠΑΡΧΕΙ ΚΑΘΟΛΟΥ!

• ΜΕΤΑΒΟΛΗ ΠΛΕΥΣΤΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΑΝΑΛΟΓΑ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΒΑΘΟΣ: ΟΛΑ ΤΑ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΑ 

ΝΕΟΠΡΕΝΙΟΥ ΠΟΥ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΟΥΝΤΑΙ ΣΤΗΝ ΑΥΤΟΝΟΜΗ ΚΑΤΑΔΥΣΗ 

ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΥΝ ΑΦΡΟ ΚΛΕΙΣΤΩΝ ΚΥΨΕΛΩΝ ΓΙΑ ΝΑ ΠΑΡΕΧΟΥΝ ΘΕΡΜΟΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ. 

OΣΟ ΑΥΞAΝΕΤΑΙ ΤΟ ΒAΘΟΣ, ΑΥΞAΝΕΤΑΙ ΚΑΙ Η ΠIΕΣΗ ΠΟΥ ΑΣΚΕIΤΑΙ ΚΑΙ, ΚΑΤA 

ΣΥΝEΠΕΙΑ, ΑΥΤEΣ ΟΙ ΚΥΨEΛΕΣ ΣΥΡΡΙΚΝΩΝΟΝΤΑΙ, ΜΕ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑ ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ 

ΤΗΣ ΠΛΕΥΣΤΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΟΣΟ Ο ΔΥΤΗΣ ΣΥΝΕΧΙΖΕΙ ΝΑ ΚΑΤΑΔΥΕΤΑΙ!

• ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ ΘΕΡΜΟΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑΣ ΣΤΟΝ ΒΥΘΟ: ΤΟ ΥΛΙΚΟ ΤΟΥ ΝΕΟΠΡΕΝΙΟΥ 

ΓΙΝΕΤΑΙ ΠΙΟ ΛΕΠΤΟ ΟΤΑΝ ΑΣΚΕΙΤΑΙ ΠΙΕΣΗ (ΒΛ. ΠΑΡΑΠΑΝΩ) ΚΑΙ ΟΧΙ ΜΟΝΟ 

ΕΜΦΑΝΙΖΕΙ ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ ΠΛΕΥΣΤΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΣΕ ΜΕΓΑΛΥΤΕΡΟ ΒΑΘΟΣ, ΑΛΛΑ ΧΑΝΕΙ 

ΚΙ ΕΝΑ ΜΕΡΟΣ ΤΗΣ ΜΟΝΩΤΙΚΗΣ ΤΟΥ ΑΞΙΑΣ. ΟΙ ΔΥΤΕΣ ΠΟΥ ΣΧΕΔΙΑΖΟΥΝ ΝΑ 

ΠΕΡΑΣΟΥΝ ΧΡΟΝΟ ΣΕ ΜΕΓΑΛΥΤΕΡΑ ΒΑΘΗ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΣΥΝΥΠΟΛΟΓΙΖΟΥΝ 

ΤΗ ΜΕΙΩΜΕΝΗ ΘΕΡΜΟΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ ΣΤΟΝ ΒΥΘΟ, ΦΟΡΩΝΤΑΣ ΠΡΟΣΘΕΤΟ 

ΠΡΟΣΤΑΤΕΥΤΙΚΟ ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΟ!

ΜΕΓΙΣΤΟ ΒΑΘΟΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ (MOD)

Σύμφωνα με το Ευρωπαϊκό Πρότυπο EN 250, το βάθος για τις καταδύσεις αναψυχής 

περιορίζεται αυστηρά στα 50 μέτρα. Στις τεχνικές καταδύσεις, το MOD υπερβαίνει κατά πολύ τα 

όρια που ισχύουν για τις καταδύσεις αναψυχής.

ΘΕΡΜΙΚΗ ΑΝΤΙΣΤΑΣΗ

Οι κατηγορίες θερμικής απόδοσης των υλικών καθορίζονται με βάση τη θερμική αντίσταση σε 

συνθήκες εμβύθισης με πίεση 1 bar και 6 bar. Ανατρέξτε στον ακόλουθο πίνακα. Υποδεικνύει 

τις ευρωπαϊκές κατηγορίες θερμικής απόδοσης για το νεοπρένιο ανάλογα με τη διαφορετική 

θερμοκρασία των νερών.

Κατηγορία A από 7°C έως 12°C

Κατηγορία Β από 10°C έως 18°C

Κατηγορία Γ από 16°C έως 24°C

Κατηγορία D > 22°C

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ ΓΙΑ ΤΑ ΜΕΓΕΘΗ: Ο πίνακας μεγεθών του εγχειριδίου εξυπηρετεί ως οδηγός, 

προκειμένου να επιλέξετε το σωστό μέγεθος. Σας συμβουλεύουμε να δοκιμάζετε όλα τα 

αξεσουάρ νεοπρενίου, ώστε να επιβεβαιώνετε την τέλεια εφαρμογή τους.

ΠΡΟΕΛΕΥΣΗ ΠΡΟΤΥΠΟΥ

ΚΑΤΑΔΥΤΙΚΈΣ ΣΤΟΛΈΣ ΥΓΡΟΎ/ΣΤΕΓΑΝΟΎ 

ΤΎΠΟΥ - EN 14225-1/2:2017

ΠΡΟΕΛΕΥΣΗ ΠΡΟΫΠΟΘΕΣΕΩΝ
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РУССКИЙ КРАТКОЕ РУКОВОДСТВО ПО 
ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ НЕОПРЕНОВЫХ АКСЕССУАРОВ

Спасибо за покупку фирменных аксессуаров SCUBAPRO, и добро 

пожаловать! Для минимизации ущерба среде обитания мы полностью 

перешли на электронный формат руководств и инструкций. Эти 

документы можно скачать с наших вебсайтов. Руководство в удобной 

форме представит вам основные функции и возможности капюшонов, 

перчаток и ботов фирмы SCUBAPRO, а также рекомендации по их 

надеванию и снятию. При желании узнать больше о дайв-снаряжении 

от SCUBAPRO вы сможете найти нужную информацию на сайте www.

scubapro.com

Защитная одежда из неопрена входит в список подлежащих проверке 

в соответствии с нормативами EN 14225-1 (мокрые гидрокостюмы) и 

EN 14225-2 (сухие гидрокостюмы) изделий.

! ВНИМАНИЕ

• СЛИШКОМ ПЛОТНЫЕ ОБТЮРАТОРЫ МОГУТ ЯВИТЬСЯ 

ПРИЧИНОЙ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ КРОВООБРАЩЕНИЯ, ЧТО МОЖЕТ 

ПРИВЕСТИ К ТРАВМАМ ИЛИ СМЕРТИ. НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ 

ЖМУЩИЕ ОБТЮРАТОРЫ!

• НЕ УДАЛЯЙТЕ ВШИТЫЕ ЭТИКЕТКИ. ЭТИКЕТКИ СОДЕРЖАТ 

ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬНУЮ ИНФОРМАЦИЮ ОБ ИЗДЕЛИИ И ДАТЕ 

ИЗГОТОВЛЕНИЯ. ЭТИ ДАННЫЕ (ИЛИ ПОДТВЕРЖДЕНИЕ ДАТЫ 

ПОКУПКИ) МОГУТ ВАМ ПОНАДОБИТЬСЯ ПРИ НАСТУПЛЕНИИ 

ГАРАНТИЙНОГО СЛУЧАЯ!

• ОПРЕДЕЛИТЕ СВОИ СОБСТВЕННЫЕ ГРАНИЦЫ И НАУЧИТЕСЬ 

РАСПОЗНОВАТЬ ДИСКОМФОРТ В КАЧЕСТВЕ СИГНАЛА 

ОПАСНОСТИ. ИЗБЕГАЙТЕ ПЕРЕГРЕВА И ПЕРЕОХЛАЖДЕНИЯ, 

КОТОРЫЕ МОГУТ БЫТЬ ВРЕДНЫМИ ИЛИ СМЕРТЕЛЬНЫМИ. 

КОНТРОЛИРУЙТЕ СВОЮ НАГРУЗКУ ПРИ ВСЕХ ДЕЙСТВИЯХ 

ПОД ВОДОЙ, ЧТОБЫ ИЗБЕЖАТЬ ПОВЫШЕННОГО РАСХОДА 

ВОЗДУХА, УСТАЛОСТИ, ПЕРЕГРЕВА И ДРУГИХ СИМПТОМОВ. 

ВЫБИРАЯ ТОЛЩИНУ НЕОПРЕНОВЫХ АКСЕССУАРОВ, 

СЛЕДУЙТЕ ПРАВИЛУ: ОНИ ДОЛЖНЫ БЫТЬ НЕ ТОНЬШЕ 

ГИДРОКОСТЮМА, С КОТОРЫМ БУДУТ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬСЯ. 

ЕСЛИ ЭТО ПРАВИЛО НЕ СОБЛЮДЕНО, ЗАЩИТА НОГ, РУК И 

ГОЛОВЫ ОТ ХОЛОДА МОЖЕТ БЫТЬ СЕРЬЁЗНО НАРУШЕНА 

ИЛИ ВООБЩЕ ПРЕКРАЩЕНА!

• ИЗМЕНЕНИЕ ПЛАВУЧЕСТИ С ГЛУБИНОЙ: ВСЕ ИЗДЕЛИЯ 

ИЗ НЕОПРЕНА, ИСПОЛЬЗУЕМЫЕ В ПОГРУЖЕНИЯХ СО 

СКУБОЙ, ОБЕСПЕЧИВАЮТ ТЕПЛОВУЮ ЗАЩИТУ ЗА 

СЧЁТ ПЕНЫ С ЗАКРЫТЫМИ ПОРАМИ. ПРИ УВЕЛИЧЕНИИ 

ДАВЛЕНИЯ С ГЛУБИНОЙ, ВОЗДУШНЫЕ ПУЗЫРЬКИ В 

ПОРАХ УМЕНЬШАЮТСЯ В РАЗМЕРЕ, ПРИВОДЯ К ПОТЕРЕ 

ПЛАВУЧЕСТИ ВО ВРЕМЯ СПУСКА!

• ОСЛАБЛЕНИЕ ТЕПЛОЗАЩИТНЫХ СВОЙСТВ НА ГЛУБИНЕ: ПОД 

ДАВЛЕНИЕМ НЕОПРЕН СТАНОВИТСЯ ТОНЬШЕ (СМ. ВЫШЕ) И 

НА ГЛУБИНЕ ТЕРЯЕТ НЕ ТОЛЬКО СВОЮ ПЛАВУЧЕСТЬ, НО 

ТАКЖЕ И НЕКОТОРЫЕ ИЗОЛЯЦИОННЫЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ. 

ДАЙВЕРЫ, ПЛАНИРУЮЩИЕ ПОГРУЖЕНИЯ НА БОЛЬШИЕ 

ГЛУБИНЫ, ДОЛЖНЫ КОМПЕНСИРОВАТЬ СНИЖЕНИЕ 

ТЕПЛОЗАЩИТНЫХ СВОЙСТВ, НАДЕВАЯ ПОД КОСТЮМ 

ТЕРМОБЕЛЬЁ (ПОДДЁВУ)!

MOD (МАКСИМАЛЬНАЯ РАБОЧАЯ ГЛУБИНА)

Европейский Норматив EN 250 ограничивает глубину рекреационного 

дайвинга 50 метрами. Максимальная Рабочая Глубина технических 

погружений выходит далеко за пределы ограничений рекреационного 

дайвинга.

ТЕПЛОЗАЩИТА

По теплоизолирующим свойствам, замеряемым в погружённом 

состоянии при давлении 1 и 6 бар материалы разделены на классы. 

Обратите внимание на таблицу. В ней показано соответствие классов 

термозащиты СЕ различным диапазонам температуры.

Класс А от 7°C до 12°C

Класс B от 10°C до 18°C

Класс C от 16°C до 24°C

Класс D > 22°C

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ К ТАБЛИЦЕ РАЗМЕРОВ: Таблица размеров, приведённая 

в Руководстве, может использоваться для ориентировочного 

определения размера. Мы советуем перед покупкой всегда примерять 

неопреновые аксессуары.

ИСТОЧНИК ИНФОРМАЦИИ 
О СТАНДАРТАХ
МОКРЫЕ/СУХИЕ 

ГИДРОКОСТЮМЫ – EN 14225-

1/2:2017
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БЪЛГАРСКИ РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА УПОТРЕБА НА 
НЕОПРЕНОВИ ПРИНАДЛЕЖНОСТИ

Благодарим Ви за закупуването на оригинални принадлежности 

SCUBAPRO. За да намалим замърсяването на околната среда, ние 

решихме да публикуваме нашите ръководства само цифрово и да ги 

предоставим на нашата уебстраница. Това ръководство Ви запознава 

с основните свойства и функции на ботите, ръкавиците и качулките 

на SCUBAPRO и съдържа препоръки за най-лесното им обличане. 

Ако искате да научите повече за водолазната екипировка с марка 

SCUBAPRO, посетете нашата уебстраница, www.scubapro.com.

Неопреновото предпазно облекло е част от изпитанията според EN 

14225-1 (мокри костюми) и EN 14225-2 (сухи костюми).

! ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

• АКО УПЛЪТНЕНИЯТА СА ТВЪРДЕ ТЕСНИ, МОЖЕ ДА СЕ 
ОГРАНИЧИ КРЪВООБРАЩЕНИЕТО, КОЕТО МОЖЕ ДА ДОВЕДЕ 
ДО ТРАВМИ ИЛИ ДО СМЪРТ. НЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ ТВЪРДЕ 
ТЕСНИ УПЛЪТНЕНИЯ!

• НЕ ПРЕМАХВАЙТЕ ЗАШИТИТЕ ЕТИКЕТИ. ЕТИКЕТИТЕ 
ПОКАЗВАТ ЗАДЪЛЖИТЕЛНА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА ПРОДУКТА 
И ДАТАТА НА ПРОИЗВОДСТВО. ПРИ АКТИВИРАНЕ 
НА ГАРАНЦИЯТА Е НЕОБХОДИМО ДА ПРЕДСТАВИТЕ 
ДОКАЗАТЕЛСТВО ЗА ДАТАТА НА ПОКУПКАТА И ДАТАТА НА 
ПРОИЗВОДСТВО!

• ИМАЙТЕ ПРЕДВИД ВАШИТЕ ВЪЗМОЖНОСТИ И 
РАЗПОЗНАВАЙТЕ НЕУДОБСТВОТО КАТО СИГНАЛ 
ЗА ОПАСНОСТ. ИЗБЯГВАЙТЕ ПРЕГРЯВАНЕТО И 
ПРЕОХЛАЖДАНЕТО, ЗАЩОТО И ДВЕТЕ МОГАТ ДА БЪДАТ 
ВРЕДНИ ИЛИ ФАТАЛНИ. СЛЕДЕТЕ ИНТЕНЗИВНОСТТА НА 
РАБОТАТА СИ ПРИ ВСИЧКИ ВОДОЛАЗНИ ДЕЙНОСТИ, ЗА 
ДА ИЗБЕГНЕТЕ ГОЛЯМА КОНСУМАЦИЯ НА ВЪЗДУХ, 
УМОРА, ПРЕГРЯВАНЕ И ДРУГИ СИМПТОМИ. КОГАТО 
ИЗБИРАТЕ ПОДХОДЯЩАТА ДЕБЕЛИНА НА НЕОПРЕНОВИТЕ 
ПРИНАДЛЕЖНОСТИ СЕ СЪОБРАЗЕТЕ С ДЕБЕЛИНАТА НА 
САМИЯ КОСТЮМ. АКО ДЕБЕЛИНИТЕ СА РАЗЛИЧНИ, МОЖЕ 
ДА НЕ БЪДЕ ПОСТИГНАТА НУЖНАТА ЗАЩИТА НА КРАКАТА, 
РЪЦЕТЕ ИЛИ ГЛАВАТА!

• ПРОМЯНА НА ПЛАВАЕМОСТТА С ДЪЛБОЧИНАТА: ВСИЧКИ 
ВОДОЛАЗНИ НЕОПРЕНОВИ ПРОДУКТИ СЪДЪРЖАТ 
ЗАТВОРЕНИ КЛЕТКИ ОТ ПЯНА, ЗА ДА ОСИГУРЯВАТ 
ТЕРМИЧНА ЗАЩИТА. КОГАТО НАЛЯГАНЕТО СЕ УВЕЛИЧАВА 
С УВЕЛИЧАВАЩАТА СЕ ДЪЛБОЧИНА, ТЕЗИ МЕХУРЧЕТА 
НАМАЛЯВАТ РАЗМЕРА СИ, КОЕТО ВОДИ ДО НАМАЛЯВАНЕ 
НА ПЛАВАЕМОСТТА НА ВОДОЛАЗА.

• ЗАГУБА НА ТЕРМИЧНА ЗАЩИТА С ДЪЛБОЧИНАТА: 
НЕОПРЕНОВИЯТ МАТЕРИАЛ ИЗТЪНЯВА ПОД НАЛЯГАНЕ 
(ВИЖ ПО-ГОРЕ) И ГУБИ НЕ САМО ПЛАВАЕМОСТ, НО И ЧАСТ 
ОТ ИЗОЛИРАЩИТЕ СВОЙСТВА. ВОДОЛАЗИТЕ, ПЛАНИРАЩИ 
ДА ПРЕКАРАТ ПОВЕЧЕ ВРЕМЕ НА ГОЛЯМА ДЪЛБОЧИНА, 
ТРЯБВА ДА СЕ СЪОБРАЗЯВАТ С НАМАЛЕНАТА ТЕРМИЧНА 
ЗАЩИТА И ДА ПРЕДВИДЯТ ДОПЪЛНИТЕЛНА ЗАЩИТА!

МАКСИМАЛНА ДЪЛБОЧИНА

Европейският норматив EN 250 ограничава дълбочината за 

развлекателно спускане до 50 метра. Максималната дълбочина за 

работно спускане е значително по-голяма.

ТЕРМИЧНО СЪПРОТИВЛЕНИЕ

Класифицирането на материалите според техните термични свойства 

се извършва на базата на термичното съпротивление при налягане 

1 атмосфера и налягане 6 атмосфери. Вижте следната таблица. Тя 

показва класификацията на ЕС за неопрен при различни температури 

на водата.

Клас A от 7°C до 12°C

Клас B от 10°C до 18°C

Клас C от 16°C до 24°C

Клас D над 22°C

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА ЗА РАЗМЕРИТЕ: Таблицата за размерите в ръководството 

е предвидена само като указание. Препоръчваме всички неопренови

продукти да се пробват за идеално пасване.

СТАНДАРТИ

МОКРИ/СУХИ КОСТЮМИ - 14225-

1/2:2017
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中文  氯丁橡胶配件用前必读手册

感谢您购买SCUBAPRO正品配件。为了减少生态足迹，
我们决定仅在网站上发布数字版手册。本手册方便您了解
SCUBAPRO潜水靴、手套和头套的关键特性和功能，同时还
为您提供了最佳穿戴方法的建议。若想了解SCUBAPRO潜水
设备的更多相关信息，请访问我们的网站:www.scubapro.com
氯丁橡胶防护服是根据EN 14225-1（湿式潜水服）和
14225-2（干式潜水服）所开展测试的一部分。

! 警告

• 过紧的密封可限制血液流动，最终可造成伤害或死亡。
切勿穿戴过紧的密封！

• 请勿拆除缝制标签。标签显示了关于产品和生产日期的
强制信息。保修申请时需证明购买日期或生产日期!

• 了解您的自身限制并学会识别作为危险信号的不适。避
免体温过高和过低——两者均有害或致命。在所有潜
水活动过程中监测您的负荷率，以避免过度空气消耗、
疲劳、过热和其他症状。选择合适厚度的氯丁橡胶配件
时，您应当确保使用与潜水服相同（或更高）强度的氯
丁橡胶。如果强度不同，可能无法起到脚部、手部或头
部的保暖作用!

• 随深度的浮力变化: 所有在水肺潜水中使用的氯丁橡胶产
品都包含闭孔泡沫，以提供热保护。在压力随深度不断
增加的情况下，这些泡沫体积缩小，因此潜水员在下降
的过程中会损失浮力!

• 深处的热隔离损失: 氯丁橡胶材料会随着压力的增加而变
薄（如上），在深处不仅损失浮力，还会损失一些隔离
值。计划前往较深处的潜水员必须穿更多的防护，以抵
偿深处损失的热保护性能!

MOD或最大深度
欧洲规范EN 250的休闲潜水深度限制为50米。技术潜水的
MOD远超过休闲潜水限制。

热阻
材料的热性能基于其在1巴和6巴压力下的浸入热阻进行分类。
请参阅下表。它显示了不同水温下氯丁橡胶的CE耐热等级。
A级：7°C-12°C
B级：10°C-18°C
C级：16°C-24°C
D级：22°C及以上

尺码注释：手册中的尺码表用作尺码指南。我们建议试用使
用所有氯丁橡胶配件以确保合身。

标准来源
湿式潜水衣/干式潜水衣 - 
EN 14225-1/2:2017

要求来源
www.europa.eu

符合性声明和完整的说明指南：
https://www.scubapro.com
https://www.scubapro.com/manuals

日本語 ネオプレンアクセサリのマニュアル - はじめに
スキューバプロ純正アクセサリをお買い上げいただきありが
とうございます。エコロジカルフットプリント（人間が生態系に
与える影響）削減のため、弊社ではデジタルマニュアルのみを
Webサイト上に公開することにいたしました。本書では、スキ
ューバプロのブーツ、グローブ、フードの主な特色と機能とと
もに、うまく着用する方法についても説明します。SCUBAPRO
のダイビング器材の詳細は、www.scubapro.comでご確認く
ださい。
ネオプレン製保護衣は、EN 14225-1（ウェットスーツ）および
EN 14225-2（ドライスーツ）に基づく試験の一部です。

! 警告

•	 シールがきつ過ぎると、血流が阻害され、負傷や死亡の原
因となる危険性があります。きつ過ぎるシールを装着しない
ようにしてください。
•	 付属のラベルを取り外さないでください。ラベルには表示
義務のある製造日および製品情報が記載されています。保
証期間内の修理等の際には、製造日または購入日を証明
するものが必要となります!
•	 ご自身のスキルの限界を知り、危険信号としての不快感を
察知することを学んでください。低体温症および高体温症
はどちらも危険であり、致死的状況に陥る可能性もあるた
め、絶対に防止してください。ダイビング中はすべての作業
速度を確認し、過度な空気の消費、疲労、発熱といった症
状を防いでください。ネオプレンアクセサリの適切な厚さを
選択する際は、スーツのネオプレン以上の厚さにする必要
があります。相違があると、手足や頭を低温から守るという
目標を達成できなくなる可能性があります!
•	 深い場所での浮力の変化:	 スキューバダイビングで使用す
るすべてのネオプレン製品は、保温性のために独立気泡
フォームを採用しています。潜行すると、圧力の上昇によっ
てこれらの気泡が圧縮されるため、浮力が失われていきま
す。
•	 深い場所での保温性低下:	水圧が掛かるとネオプレン素材
が薄くなり（上記参照）、水深が深い場所では浮力だけでな
く、保温性も失われます。深い場所に長時間とどまるダイブ
プランを立てている場合、保温性の低下を考慮して、スーツ
の下にさらに防寒具を着用する必要があります!

MOD（最大深度）
欧州規格 EN 250基準では、レクリエーションダイビングの最
大深度を50メートルに制限しています。テクニカルダイビング
のMODは、レクリエーションダイビングの制限を大幅に超え
ます。

耐熱温度
素材の保温性クラスは、1 barおよび6 barでの潜水時の耐熱
温度に基づいています。以下の表に、水温別のネオプレンの
CE保温性クラスを示します。
クラスA - 7°C～12°C
クラスB - 10°C～18°C
クラスC - 16°C～24°C
クラスD - >22°C

サイズについて：本書に掲載されているサイズ表はサイズ選び
の目安としてご利用ください。すべてのネオプレンアクセサリ
を試着し、ぴったり合ったものを選ばれることをお勧めします。

規格基準
ウェットスーツ/ドライスー
ツ - EN 14225-1/2:2017

要件基準
www.europa.eu

適合宣言および詳細な取扱説明書はこちら：
https://www.scubapro.com
https://www.scubapro.com/manuals

한국어  네오프린 액세서리 설명서 사용전 숙지

SCUBAPRO 순정품 액세서리를 구입해 주셔서 감사합니다. 
당사에서는 환경적 영향을 줄이기 위해서 설명서를 
디지털로만 발행하여 웹사이트에 게시하는 것으로 
결정했습니다. 본 사용설명서는 SCUBAPRO 부츠, 글로브, 
후드, 핵심적 특징과 기능 및 최적의 제품 관리에 대한 
권고사항을 제공하고 있습니다. SCUBAPRO 다이빙 장비에 
대한 보다 자세한 설명은 웹사이트 www.scubapro.com에서 
찾아보실 수 있습니다
네오프린 보호용 의류는 EN 14225-1(웻슈트)와 EN 14225-2(
드라이슈트)에 의거한 시험의 일부분으로써 수행되었습니다.

! 경고

• 쪼이는 경우에는 혈액 순환을 방해할 수 있고, 결국에는 
부상이나 사망을 유발할 수도 있습니다. 실링이 너무 
쪼이는 상태가 되지 않도록 해야 합니다!

• 제품에 박음질로 붙어 있는 라벨을 제거하지 마십시오. 
라벨은  제품에  관한  필수  정보와  제조일을  표시하고 
있습니다. 제품보증을 청구하기 위해서는 구매일 또는 
제조일을 나타내는 증빙서류가 필요합니다!

• 위험  신호로서  불편함의  한계와  이를  인식하는 
방법을  습득해야  합니다.  위험하거나  치명적일  수 
있는  고체온증과  저체온증을  피해야  합니다.  과도한 
공기  소비,  피로,  과열  및  다른  증상들이  발생하는 
것을 피하기 위해서 모든 다이빙 활동 동안에 자신의 
작업부하량을  모니터링  합니다.  네오프린  액세서리의 
적절한 두께를 선택할 때에는 기존에 사용되는 슈트의 
소재와 동일한 네오프린 강도(또는 더 높은 강도)인 지를 
확인해야 합니다. 관련된 변수가 변화하는 경우에는 발, 
손,  머리의 체온을 보호하는 목표에 부정적인 결과나 
유발하거나 전혀 효과가 없을 수도 있습니다!

• 수심에 따른 부력의 변화:  SCUBAPRO 다이빙 제품에 
사용된 모든 네오프린은 보온기능을 제공하는 폐쇄셀 
발포체를  사용합니다.  수심이  깊어짐에  따라  수압이 
증가한 상황에서, 이러한 소재의 발포(거품)의 크기가 
줄어들기 때문에, 다이버가 물 밑으로 하강하는 경우 
부력이 상실되는 결과로 이어집니다!

• 수심에  따른  보온력  저하:  네오프린  소재는  압력을 
받으면 얇아지게 되며(상기 내용 참조), 수심이 깊어짐에 
따라  부력  뿐만이  아니라  일부  보온력도  상실하게 
됩니다.  깊은  수심에서  시간을  보낼  계획을  가진 
다이버는 수심이 깊어짐에 따라 보온력이 줄어든다는 
사실을  고려하여  추가적인  보호  의류를  착용해야 
합니다!

MOD 또는 최대 수심

유럽 표준 EN 250에서는 레크리에이션 다이빙을 수심 50
미터로 제한하고 있습니다. 테크니컬 다이빙의 MOD는 
레크리에이션 다이빙 한계보다 훨씬 높습니다.

보온성

소재 보온기능 성능등급은1 bar 및 6 bar에서 수침식 
보온성에 기반하고 있습니다. 다음의 표를 참조해 주십시오. 
다양한 수온에서의 네오프린 CE 보온 등급을 나타내고 
있습니다.
A 등급 7°C ~ 12°C
B 등급 10°C ~ 18°C
C 등급 16°C ~ 24°C
D 등급 > 22°C

사이즈 유의사항: 설명서에 있는 사이즈 표는 치수 가이드로 
사용되도록 의도되어 있습니다. 모든 네오프린 액세서리는 
완벽한 맞음새를
확인하기 위해 미리 착용해 보는 것이 권장됩니다.

표준 자료
웻슈트/드라이슈트 - 
EN 14225-1/2:2017

요건 자료
www.europa.eu

적합성 선언문 및 전체 지침 가이드:

https://www.scubapro.com
https://www.scubapro.com/manuals
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